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1 Symbole

& Warnung vor allgemeiner Gefahr

Betriebsanleitung, Sicherheitshinweise
lesen!

E Nicht in den Hausmill geben.

<«fF> Netzanschlussleitung trennen

@ Tipp, Hinweis

= Handlungsanweisung

2 Sicherheitshinweise

WARNUNG! Lesen Sie alle Sicherheits-
hinweise und Anweisungen. Versaum-
nisse bei der Einhaltung der Sicherheitshin-
weise und Anweisungen konnen elektrischen
Schlag, Brand und/oder schwere Verletzungen
verursachen.
Bewahren Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise und
Anweisungen fiir die Zukunft auf.
Der in den Sicherheitshinweisen verwendete
Begriff ,.Elektrowerkzeug” bezieht sich auf
netzbetriebene Elektrowerkzeuge (mit Netzlei-
tung) oder auf akkubetriebene Elektro-
werkzeuge (ohne Netzleitung].
Beachten Sie die Betriebsanleitung des Elek-
trowerkzeugs.

3 Bestimmungsgemafe

Verwendung

Der AH-ES-ETS/ETSC ist bestimmt zum
Schleifen von Kanten in Verbindung mit den
Elektrowerkzeugen ETS 125 REQ, ETSC 125 Li.

Der AH-ES-ETS/ETSC darf nicht verwendet
werden in Verbindung mit den Elektrowerk-
zeugen ETS 125 EQ oder jeglichen Rutschern /
Deltaschleifern (DTS 400, RTS 400, DTSC 400,
RTSC 400).

@ Verwenden Sie den AH-ES-ETS/ETSC nicht
mit dem Schleifteller ST-STF 125/8-M4-
J SW. Die hohere Baugrofle des Schleiftel-
lers kann zur Kollision des Schleifmittels
mit der Laufsohle fihren.

Deutsch
4 Gerateelemente

[1-11  Schleifmodus Einstellung
[1-2]  Criffteil

[1-31 Drehknopf Winkelarretierung
[1-41 Winkelanzeige

[1-5] Taste Laufsohle

[1-6] Laufsohle

Die angegebenen Abbildungen befinden sich
am Anfang der Betriebsanleitung.

5 Montage

5.1 AH-ES-ETS/ETSC am Elektrowerkzeug
montieren [2]

» Geh&useschale [2-2] in die Protek-
tornut [2-3] des Elektrowerkzeugs
einfihren.

= Gegenstiick Geh3useschale [2-1]
aufsetzen.

» Gehauseschalen mit den 2 beiliegenden
Schrauben und einem Innensechskant-
schliissel verbinden.

5.2 Kalibrierung Winkelanzeiger [3]

Das Gerat hat eine einstellbare Winkelanzeige.
Nach der ersten Montage auf |hr Elektro-
werkzeug muss die Winkelanzeige auf lhr Elek-
trowerkzeug kalibriert werden.

= Schleifmodus auf "Hard" stellen (siehe
Kapitel ).

» Drehknopf Winkelarretierung [3-3] lGsen.

» Mit einem Messwerkzeug den Winkel auf
90° einstellen.

» Drehknopf Winkelarretierung festziehen.

= Feststellschraube Winkelkalibrierung [3-11]
lGsen.

= Winkelanzeiger [3-2] verschieben, bis die
Anzeige auf die 90° Markierung zeigt.

» Feststellschraube Winkelkalibrierung fest-
ziehen.

6 Einstellungen

/N /AN WARNUNG

Verletzungsgefahr, Stromschlag

» Vor allen Arbeiten an der Maschine stets
den Netzstecker aus der Steckdose ziehen!



Deutsch

6.1 Einstellung Schleifmodus

Hard-Modus [4a]

Im Hard-Modus (Einstellung fiir Vorschliff) wird
die Kante gemaf3 dem eingestellten Winkel
geschliffen.

Soft-Modus [4b]

Im Soft-Modus (Einstellung fiir Zwischenschliff)
passt sich der AH-ES-ETS/ETSC genau der
bestehenden Oberflache an, so dass Lack oder
Fdller nicht durchgeschliffen werden.

6.2 Schleifwinkel einstellen

Siehe Bild [5].
6.3 Schleifmittel wechseln

Siehe Bild [6].
6.4 Laufsohle wechseln

» Laufsohle abnehmen [7al.
» Laufsohle einsetzen [7b].

@ Verwenden Sie fur

- rauhe Oberflachen die beiliegende
Laufsohle LAS-H-ES,

- empfindliche Oberflachen die Lauf-
sohle LAS-W-ES mit Klett-Haftflache
und Velours-Gleitbelag.

6.5 Gleitbelag wechseln

Siehe Bild [8].

Der Gleitbelag GB-LAS-STF-ES/5 kann als
Verbrauchsmaterial nachgekauft werden.

@ Verwenden Sie beim Schleifen unter-
schiedlicher Materialien jeweils einen
eigenen Gleitbelag je Material (z.B. Einen
Gleitbelag fir geolte Oberflachen und
einen weiteren Gleitbelag fur lackierte
Oberflachen). Dies vermeidet Fehler in der
Oberflachenbeschichtung.

7  Arbeiten mit dem
Elektrowerkzeug

@ Beim Arbeiten das Elektrowerkzeug nie so
fest andrlicken, dass der Schleifteller
nicht mehr rotieren kann.

7.1  Arbeitsposition Laufsohle

Siehe Bild [9]
7.2  Arbeitsposition Hinde

Halten Sie das Gerat beim Arbeiten mit einer
Hand stets am Elektrowerkzeug [10-1]. Die
andere Hand empfehlen wir auf dem Griff-
teil [10-2] oder Uber der Laufsohle [10-3]
aufzulegen.
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8 Zubehor

Die Bestellnummern fir Zubehor und Werk-
zeuge finden Sie in Ihrem Festool Katalog oder
im Internet unter www.festool.de.

9 Umwelt

Gerat nicht in den Hausmiill werfen!
Gerate, Zubehor und Verpackungen
einer umweltgerechten Wiederverwer-
tung zufihren. Geltende nationale Vorschriften
beachten.
Nur EU: Gemal} Europaischer Richtlinie Uber
Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgerate und Umset-
zung in nationales Recht, miissen verbrauchte
Elektrowerkzeuge getrennt gesammelt und
einer umweltgerechten Wiederverwertung
zugefihrt werden.
Informationen zur REACh: www.festool.com/
reach



1 Symbols

Warning of general danger

Read the operating instructions and
safety instructions.

Do not dispose of it with domestic
waste.

Disconnecting the mains power cable

Tip or advice

OB

Handling instruction

2 Safety warnings

WARNING! Read all safety warnings,
instructions, illustrations and specifica-
tions provided with this power tool. Failure to
follow all instructions listed below may result in
electric shock, fire and/or serious injury.
Save all warnings and instructions for future
reference.
The term "power tool” in the warnings refers to
your mains-operated (corded) power tool or
battery-operated (cordless) power tool.
Observe the operating manual of the power
tool.

3 Intended use

The AH-ES-ETS/ETSC is intended for sanding
edges in connection with the ETS 125 REQ,
ETSC 125 Li power tools.

The AH-ES-ETS/ETSC must not be used in
conjunction with the ETS 125 EQ power tools or
any orbital sanders/delta sanders (DTS 400,
RTS 400, DTSC 400, RTSC 400).

(i) Do not use the AH-ES-ETS/ETSC with the
ST-STF 125/8-M4-J SW sanding pad. The
larger size of the sanding pad can cause
the abrasive to collide with the base
runner.

4 Parts of the device

[1-1]1 Sanding mode setting
[1-2] Handle

[1-31] Angle lock rotary knob
[1-4] Angle display

English

[1-5] Base runner button
[1-6]

The specified illustrations appear at the begin-
ning of the Operating Instructions.

Base runner

5 Assembly

5.1 AH-ES-ETS/ETSC Assembling on the
power tool [2]

= Insert the housing shell [2-2] into the
protector groove [2-3] of the power tool.

» Place the counterpart housing shell [2-1]
on top.

» Connect the housing shells with the two
enclosed screws and a hex key.

5.2 Calibrating the angle display [3]

The machine has an adjustable angle display.
After first assembling it on your power tool, the
angle display must be calibrated to your power
tool.

= Set the sanding mode to "Hard" (see
Section ).

» Release the angle lock rotary knob [3-3].

» Use a measuring tool to set the angle to
90°.

» Tighten the angle lock rotary knob.

» Loosen the angle calibration locking
screw [3-1].

= Move the angle display [3-2] until the
display points to the 90° mark.

» Tighten the angle calibration locking screw.

6 Settings

/N /AN WARNING

Risk of injury, electric shock

» Always disconnect the mains plug from the
socket before performing any work on the
machine.

6.1 Sanding mode setting
Hard mode [4al

In Hard mode (setting for pre-sanding), the
edge is sanded according to the set angle.

Soft mode [4b]

In Soft mode (setting for intermediate sanding],
the AH-ES-ETS/ETSC adapts exactly to the
existing surface so that paint or filler is not
sanded through.

6.2 Setting the sanding angle
See figure [5].




English

6.3 Changing the abrasives

See figure [6].
6.4 Changing the base runner

= Removing the base runner [7al.
= Inserting the base runner [7b].

(i) Use
- the enclosed LAS-H-ES base runner for

rough surfaces,

- the LAS-W-ES base runner with hook-
and-loop fastening and a velour
slideway lining for delicate surfaces.

6.5 Changing the slideway lining

See figure [8].
The GB-LAS-STF-ES/5 slideway lining can be
purchased as a consumable.

@ When sanding different materials, use a
separate slideway lining for each material
(e.g. one slideway lining for oiled surfaces
and another slideway lining for painted
surfaces). This avoids errors in the surface
coating.

7  Working with the electric
power tool

@ When working, never push down the power
tool so firmly that the sanding pad can no
longer rotate.

7.1 Base runner working position

See figure [9]
7.2 Working position for hands

When working, always hold the machine with
one hand on the power tool [10-1]. We recom-
mend placing the other hand on the handle
part [10-2] or over the base runner [10-3].

8 Accessories

Refer to the Festool catalogue for the order
numbers of accessories and tools or find them
online at www.festool.co.uk.

9 Environment

Do not dispose of the device in the
household waste! Recycle devices,

accessories and packaging. Observe
applicable national regulations.
EU only: In accordance with the European
Directive on waste electrical and electronic
equipment and implementation in national law,
used power tools must be collected separately
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and handed in for environmentally friendly
recycling.
Information on REACH: www.festool.com/reach



1 Symboles

Avertit d'un danger général

Lire le mode d'emploi et les consignes
de sécurité !

Ne pas jeter avec les ordures ména-
geres.

Débrancher le cable de raccordement
secteur

Conseil, information

'O OB

Instruction

2 Consignes de sécurité

AVERTISSEMENT ! Veuillez lire toutes

les consignes de sécurité et instructions.
Le non-respect des consignes de sécurité et
des instructions peut provoquer une décharge
électrique, un incendie et/ou des blessures
graves.

Conserver l'ensemble des consignes de sécu-
rité et des instructions afin de pouvoir les
consulter ultérieurement.

Le terme « outil électroportatif » utilisé dans
les consignes de sécurité se rapporte aux outils
électroportatifs fonctionnant sur secteur (avec
cable) et aux outils électroportatifs fonction-
nant sur batterie (sans cable).

Respectez la notice d'utilisation de l'outil élec-
troportatif.

3 Utilisation conforme

L'AH-ES-ETS/ETSC est un appareil concu pour
le poncage de chants en combinaison avec les
outils électroportatifs ETS 125 REQ,

ETSC 125 Li.

L'utilisation de 'AH-ES-ETS/ETSC est interdite
en combinaison avec les outils électroportatifs
ETS 125 EQ ou tout autre type de ponceuses
vibrantes / ponceuses Delta (DTS 400, RTS 400,
DTSC 400, RTSC 400).

(i) N'utilisez pas 'AH-ES-ETS/ETSC avec le
plateau de poncage ST-STF 125/8-M4-
J SW. La taille plus élevée du plateau de
poncage implique un risque de collision de
'abrasif avec la semelle.

Francais

4 Eléments de l'appareil

[1-11 Réglage du mode de poncage
[1-2] Poignée

[1-31 Bouton rotatif de maintien d'angle
[1-4]1 Valeurd'angle

[1-5] Touche de la semelle

[1-6] Semelle

Les illustrations indiquées se trouvent en début
de notice d'utilisation.
5 Montage

5.1 AH-ES-ETS/ETSC, montage sur l'outil
électroportatif [2]

» Introduire la coque du boitier [2-2] dans la
rainure pour capot protecteur [2-3] de
l"outil électroportatif.

» Installer 'autre partie de la coque du
boitier [2-1].

» Relier les parties de la coque du boitier en
utilisant les 2 vis fournies et une clé Allen.

5.2 Etalonnage de l'indicateur d'angle [3]

L'appareil dispose d'un indicateur d'angle
réglable. Apres le premier montage sur votre
outil électroportatif, l'indicateur d'angle doit
étre étalonné. Ceci est nécessaire pour
'adapter a votre outil électroportatif.

» Régler le mode de poncage sur « Hard »
(voir chapitre ).

» Desserrer le bouton rotatif de maintien
d'angle [3-3l.

» Régler l'angle sur 90° a l'aide d'un instru-
ment de mesure.

» Serrer le bouton rotatif de maintien d'angle.

» Desserrer la vis de blocage pour l'étalon-
nage d'angle [3-1].

= Déplacer l'indicateur d'angle [3-2] jusqu'a
ce que la valeur d'angle indiquée corres-
ponde au marquage 90°.

» Serrer la vis de blocage pour 'étalonnage
d'angle.

6 Réglages
/N /A\  AVERTISSEMENT

Risque de blessures, décharge électrique

= Débrancher la fiche de la prise de courant
avant toute intervention sur la machine !

"



Francais

6.1 Réglage du mode de poncage

Mode Hard [4a]

En mode Hard (réglage pour le poncage
d'ébauche), le chant est poncé selon le réglage
d'angle.

Mode Soft [4b]

En mode Soft (réglage pour le poncage inter-
médiaire), 'AH-ES-ETS/ETSC s'adapte parfaite-
ment a la surface actuelle de maniere a
préserver la couche de laque ou d'apprét.

6.2 Régler l'angle de poncage

Voir Uillustration [5].
6.3 Changer d'abrasif

Voir Uillustration [6].
6.4 Remplacer la semelle

» Retirer la semelle [7al.
» Installer la semelle [7b].

@ Utilisez pour les
- surfaces rugueuses la semelle LAS-H-
ES fournie,
- surfaces fragiles la semelle LAS-W-ES
a surface auto-agrippante et bande
glissante velours.

6.5 Changer de bande glissante

Voir Uillustration [8].

Au besoin, vous pouvez racheter une bande
glissante GB-LAS-STF-ES/5. Celle-ci est
proposée parmi les consommables.

@ Sivous poncez différents matériaux,
changez a chaque fois de bande glissante
(utilisez par ex. une bande glissante pour
les surfaces huilées et une autre pour les
surfaces laquées). Ceci permet d'éviter
des défauts dans le revétement des
surfaces.

7  Utilisation de loutil
électroportatif

@ Lors de l'utilisation de l'outil électropor-
tatif, veillez a ce que la pression que vous
exercez n‘empéche jamais le plateau de
poncage de tourner.

7.1 Position de la semelle pendant
l'utilisation

Voir Uillustration [9]
7.2 Position des mains pendant l'utilisation

Pendant l'utilisation, l'une de vos mains doit
constamment tenir U'outil électropor-

12

tatif [10-1]. Nous recommandons de placer
['autre main sur la poignée [10-2] ou au-dessus
de la semelle [10-3].

8 Accessoires

Vous trouverez les références des accessoires
et des outils dans votre catalogue Festool ou
sur Internet a l'adresse www.festool.fr.

9 Environnement

Ne pas jeter l'appareil avec les ordures

ménageéres ! Veiller a un recyclage

écologique des appareils, accessoires et
emballages. Respecter les reglements natio-
naux en vigueur.

Uniquement UE : selon la directive européenne
relative aux appareils électriques et électroni-
ques usagés et sa transposition en droit
national, les outils électroportatifs usagés
doivent étre collectés a part et recyclés de
maniere écologique.

Informations a propos de REACh :
www.festool.com/reach



Simbolos

Aviso de peligro general

iLeer el manual de instrucciones y las
indicaciones de seguridad!

No depositar en la basura doméstica.

Desconexion del cable de conexidn a
red

Consejo, indicacion

'O QB

Guia de procedimiento

2 Indicaciones de seguridad

ADVERTENCIA! Leer todas las indica-

ciones de seguridad y instrucciones. Si
no se cumplen debidamente las indicaciones de
seguridad y las instrucciones, pueden produ-
cirse descargas eléctricas, quemaduras o
lesiones graves.

Guardar todas las indicaciones de seguridad e
instrucciones para que sirvan de futura refe-
rencia.

El término "herramienta eléctrica” empleado
en las indicaciones de seguridad hace refe-
rencia a herramientas eléctricas conectadas a
la red eléctrica (con un cable de red) o a herra-
mientas eléctricas alimentadas con bateria (sin
cable de red).

Consulte el manual de instrucciones de la
herramienta eléctrica.

3 Uso conforme a lo previsto

La AH-ES-ETS/ETSC esta concebida para lijar
cantos en combinacion con las herramientas
eléctricas ETS 125 REQ, ETSC 125 Li.

La AH-ES-ETS/ETSC no debe utilizarse en
combinacion con las herramientas eléctricas
ETS 125 EQ ni ningun tipo de lijadora orbital o
lijadora Delta (DTS 400, RTS 400, DTSC 400,
RTSC 400).

(i) No utilice la AH-ES-ETS/ETSC con el plato
lijador ST-STF 125/8-M4-J SW. Este plato
lijador es mas grande y podria provocar la
colisidn del abrasivo con la banda de roda-
dura.

Espanol

4 Componentes de la

herramienta
[1-1] Ajuste del modo de lijado
[1-2] Pieza de agarre
[1-3]1 Botdn giratorio de bloqueo del angulo
[1-4] Indicador de angulo
[1-5] Tecla de banda de rodadura

[1-6]

Las figuras indicadas se encuentran al principio
del manual de instrucciones.

Banda de rodadura

5 Montaje

5.1 AH-ES-ETS/ETSC en la herramienta
eléctrica [2]

= Introducir el envolvente de la carcasa [2-2]
en la ranura del protector [2-3] de la herra-
mienta eléctrica.

» Colocar la contrapieza del envolvente de la
carcasa [2-1].

» Unir los envolventes de la carcasa con los
2 tornillos adjuntos y una llave de macho
hexagonal.

5.2 Calibrado del indicador de angulo [3]

La herramienta tiene un indicador de angulo
ajustable. Después del primer montaje en la
herramienta eléctrica, debe calibrarse el indi-
cador de angulo en dicha herramienta.

= Ajuste el modo de lijado a "Hard" (véase el
capitulo ).

» Suelte el boton giratorio de bloqueo del
angulo [3-3].

» Con una herramienta de medicion, ajuste el
angulo a 90°.

= Apriete el boton giratorio de bloqueo del
angulo.

» Suelte el tornillo de retencidn para la cali-
bracién del angulo [3-11.

= Desplace el indicador de angulo [3-2] hasta
que muestra la marca de los 90°.

» Apriete el tornillo de retencion para la cali-
bracién del angulo.

6 Ajustes

/N /A ADVERTENCIA

Peligro de lesiones y electrocucion

» Desconectar el enchufe de la red antes de
realizar cualquier trabajo en la maquina.

13



Espanol

6.1 Ajuste del modo de lijado

7.2 Posicion de trabajo de las manos

Modo Hard [4a]

En el modo Hard (ajuste para el lijado previo),
se lija el canto segun el angulo ajustado.
Modo Soft [4b]

En el modo Soft (ajuste para el lijado inter-
medio), la AH-ES-ETS/ETSC se adapta exacta-
mente a la superficie, de manera que el barniz
o el pigmento de carga no se lijan.

6.2  Ajuste del angulo de lijado

Véase la figura [5].
6.3 Cambio del abrasivo

Véase la figura [6].
6.4 Cambio de la banda de rodadura

» Retirar la banda de rodadura [7al.
» Colocar la banda de rodadura [7b].

@ Para

superficies asperas, utilice la banda de
rodadura LAS-H-ES adjunta,

- superficies delicadas, utilice la banda
de rodadura LAS-W-ES con superficie
de adherencia tipo velcroy recubri-
miento antiadherente afelpado.

6.5 Cambio del recubrimiento
antiadherente

Véase la figura [8].

El recubrimiento antiadherente GB-LAS-STF-
ES/5 es un consumible que puede adquirirse
posteriormente.

@ Al lijar distintos materiales, utilice un
recubrimiento antiadherente diferente
para cada material (p. ej., un recubri-
miento antiadherente para superficies
aceitadas y otro recubrimiento antiadhe-
rente para superficies barnizadas). Esto
evitara errores en el recubrimiento de la
superficie.

7 Trabajo con la herramienta
eléctrica

@ Mientras esté trabajando, no presione la
herramienta eléctrica hasta el punto de
que el plato lijador deje de rotar.

7.1  Posicion de trabajo de la banda de
rodadura

Véase la figura [9]
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Mientras esté trabajando, sostenga siempre la
herramienta eléctrica con una mano en la
herramienta [10-1]. Recomendamos apoyar la
otra mano en la pieza de agarre [10-2] o sobre
la banda de rodadura [10-3].

8 Accesorios

Consulte las referencias de los accesorios y las
herramientas en el catalogo Festool 0 en
Internet, en www.festool.es.

9 Medio ambiente

No desechar con la basura doméstica.

Reciclar las herramientas, los acceso-

rios y los embalajes de forma respe-
tuosa con el medio ambiente. Respetar las
disposiciones nacionales vigentes.
Solo UE: De acuerdo con la Directiva europea
sobre residuos de aparatos eléctricos y electro-
nicos y su transposicion a la legislacion
nacional, las herramientas eléctricas usadas
deben recogerse por separado y reciclarse de
forma respetuosa con el medio ambiente.
Informacion sobre REACh: www.festool.com/
reach



CuMBONM

MpenynpexnaeHue 3a obwa onacHocT

[MpoyeTeTe NHCTPYKUMSATA 3@ eKcnioa-
Tauma n ykasaHuaTta 3a besonacHocT!

Ila He ce n3xBbpasa KaTo buToB
oTnagbK.

PaskauaHe Ha MpeXxoBuda NnpoBOoAHUK

CbBeT, ykasaHue

'O AB

NHcTpykumna 3a bopaseHe

2 lNpaBuna 3a TexHMKaTa Ha
6e3onacHoCT

& BHUMAHMUE! MNMpoyeTeTe BCUYKKU

MHCTPYKLMM M yKa3aHus 3a 6e3sonac-
HocT.[lponycku Npu cna3BaHeTo Ha MHCTPYK-
LUnKnTe 3a 6e30MacHOCT U yKasaHuaTa MoraT 0
A0BeAaT A0 TOKOB yaap, noxap u/mnm Texku
HapaHsABaHUS.

CbxpaHsaBaiTe BCUYKU YKA3aHUSA U UHCTPYKLMU
3a 6e3onacHa pabora, 3a ga MoXKe B 6baeLa
NpuW HY)XKAa Aa ce KOHCynTupare ¢ TaX.
3non3BaHMAT B MHCTPYKUUKUTE 3a Be3onacHocT
TEPMUH ,eNIeKTPUYECKM MHCTPYMEHT Cce O0THacH
3a 3aABMXXBaHMA Ype3 eJfl. 3aXpaHBaHe MHCTPY-
MeHT (Cc MpexoB kaben) niu 3a 3afBUXKBaHUA C
akymynaTopHa batepua nHcTpyMeHT (6e3
MpexoB Kaben).

CobnopaBaiTe MHCTPYKLMATA 3a eKCn1oa-
TauMusA Ha eNeKTpMYecKaTa MalluMHa.

3 U3non3BaHe no

npeagHa3Ha4vyeHue

AH-ES-ETS/ETSC e npefnHa3HauyeHo 3a WwWango-
BaHe Ha pbboBe B KOMBUHALMA C eNeKTPUYeCKM
mawwnHm ETS 125 REQ, ETSC 125 Li.

AH-ES-ETS/ETSC He 6vBa fa ce 13noJi3Ba
3aefHo c enekTpuyeckn mawnHu ETS 125 EQ
WK KakBUTO M Aa e BMbpaunoHHu wnandma-
wunm / nenta wnaindmawmnnm (DTS 400,

RTS 400, DTSC 400, RTSC 400).

@ He nanonssante AH-ES-ETS/ETSC ¢
wnand nnova ST-STF 125/8-M4-J SW. Mo-
BMCOKAaTa KOHCTPYKLUMA Ha waind niodyata
MOXe fla goBefe [0 chnbckBaHe Ha LKyp-
KaTa ¢ nopJioxkaTa.

Bbnrapcku
4 EneMmeHTH Ha ypepa

[1-1]
[1-2]
[1-3]

Pe>xxuM Ha wnndoBaHe HacTponka
YacT Ha pbKoxBaTkaTa

BobpTawo ce konye pukcmnpaHe Ha
brbia

[1-4]
[1-5]
[1-6]

MNo3oBaHUTe n30bpaxkeHns ce HaMMpaT B Haya-
N0TO Ha yKa3aHueTo 3a ynoTpeba.

NHonkaunsa 3a brobn
ByToH nognoxka

Mopnoxkka

5 MoHTaX

5.1 AH-ES-ETS/ETSC MoHTMpaHe BbpXy
eneKTpuyeckaTta MawuHa [2]

= BkapaiiTe ckobaTa Ha kopnyca [2-2] B
npotekTopHus kaHan [2-3] Ha enexTpuue-
ckaTa MalluMHa.

= [locTaBeTe HacpeLLHNs efeMeHT Ha ckobaTa
Ha kopnyca [2-1].

» (CBbpxxeTe ckobuTe Ha Kopnyca ¢ 2-

Ta NPUIIOXKEHMN BUHTa U KJTIOY C BbTpelleH
LecTorpam.

5.2 KanubpupaHe brnos uHpgukarop [3]

YpenbT MMa HacTponBalla ce MHAUKauus 3a
brbf. Cnep NbpBMS MOHTaX BbpXy BallaTa
eneKkTpryecka MallnHa MHANKALMATA 3@ bIbA
Tpabea fa ce kanubpupa 3a BallaTa enekTpu-
yecka MalluHa.

» [locTaBeTe pexxvMa Ha WiandoBaHe Ha
"Tebpa” (BX. rnasa ).

» OcBobopeTe BbPTALLOTO Ce Konye 3a GUKCU-
paHe Ha brbna [3-3].

» C namepBaTeneH MHCTPYMEHT HacTpounTe
broaa Ha 90°.

» 3aTerHeTe BbPTALLOTO Ce Konye 3a GUKCKU-
paHe Ha brbna.

» OcBobopeTte pukcmpalma BUHT 3a Kanmbpu-
paHe Ha brbna [3-1].

= M3MecTeTe nHgmkaTtopa 3a bron [3-2]
L,0KaTO MHAMKALMATA HE NOoKaXe MapK1poB-
kaTa ot 90°.

» 3aTterHete puKcupawma BUHT 3a kKanmbpu-
paHe Ha brbna.
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Bwnrapcku

6 Hactpoinku

/N /\ nPELYNPEXXOEHME

OnacHocT oT HapaHABaHe, TOKOB yaap

» [Ipeau Bcsika paboTa BbpXy MHCTPYMeEHTa
BMHAru U3kJyBamnTe Wencena oT
KoHTakTa!

6.1 HacTtpouka peXxum Ha wnudoBaHe

Tebpa pexxum [4a]

B TBbpA pexuM (HacTpoiika 3a NpeaBapuTesHo
wnudposaHe) pbOBLT ce WAndoBa CbrnacHo
HaCTPOeHUs brbi.

Mek pexxum [4b]

B Mek pexxuM (HacTpoika 3a MexXauHHO Wando-
BaHe) AH-ES-ETS/ETSC TouHo ce agantupa KbM
NOBLPXHOCTTA, Taka 4Ye NakbT WK MbIHEXbT Aa
He ce oTwndoBaT.

6.2 HacTtpo#ka Ha broia Ha wnudoBaHe

Bx. ¢ur. [5].
6.3 CMsHa Ha WwKypKa

Bx. pur. [6].
6.4 CMsAHa Ha nopnoXKKaTa

» Cganete nognoxkaTta [7al.
» [locTaBeTe nognoxkata [7b].

@ N3non3BanTe 3a

- rpybu NoBBPXHOCTN NPUNIOXKEHATA
nopnoxka LAS-H-ES,

- YYBCTBUTEJIHU NMOBBPXHOCTM
nopgsoxkata LAS-W-ES cbc 3anenBawa
MOBbPXHOCT M BEJIYpEHO Nb3raLlo
nokKpuTue.

6.5 CwMsHa Ha ryMeHaTa neHTa

Bx. ¢wur. [8].

[ymeHaTa neHta GB-LAS-STF-ES/5 moxe ga ce
3aKynu AOMNBAHUTENHO KaTo KOHCYMaTuB.

@ MNpwn wnndoBaHe Ha pa3nnMyHU MaTepmanu
M3Mnos3BanTe OTAEeNIHA F'YMeHa fleHTa 3a
MaTepuana (Hanp. efHa 3a HaMacieHm
MOBBPXHOCTM Apyra 3a akupaHu NoBbpX-
HocTu). ToBa He No3BONSABA rPeLLku B
MOKPMUTMETO Ha NOBBPXHOCTUTE.

7 Pabota c enekTpuyeckarta

MallUHa
(i) Mpu pabota Hukora He NpuTHCKanTe
TO/IKOBA CUJIHO enlekTpuyeckaTa MallmnHa,

4ye wnand nnoyarta ga He MOXe NoBeye ga
ce BbpTML.
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7.1 Pab6oTHa no3uuua nognoxxka

Bx. ¢pur. [9]
7.2 PaboTHa no3uuus pbue

Mpu paboTa c egHa pbKa BUHaru ApbLXXTe ypeaa
3a enekTpuuyeckarta mawwuHa [10-1]. Jpyrata
pbKa npernopbyBaMe [a ce AbPXXW BbPXy YacTTa
Ha pbkoxBaTtkaTa [10-2] nnu Bbpxy nogsiox-
kaTa [10-3].

8 [lpuHapneXxHocTH

KaTanoxHuTe HoMepa 3a NpUHAANEeXHOCTH U
WHCTPYMEeHTH Lie oTKpueTe BbB Bawwuna katanor
Ha Festool unu B IHTepHeT Ha www.festool.bg.

9 OxkonHa cpepa

He n3xsbpnsanTte ypeaa B LOMaKUHCKMUSA
6oknyk! NHCTpyMeHTN, NpuHapNexXHoCTH

N KOHCyMaTuBu Tpabea ga bbaoat
Pa3fAesiHO U3XBbPJITHU C MUCHA 33 OKOJIHATa
cpepa. CnaseanTe BanMgHUTE HALMOHAHM
pasnopenbu.

Camo EC: Cnopep eBponenckaTa Hapegba
n3non3BaHUTe enekTpoypean Tpsbea fa ce
cbbupat pa3genHo v ga 6baaT NpefasBaHu 3a
peumnKnMpaHe C MUCbA 3a OKOJIHaTa cpefa.

MHdopmMauumsa 3a REACh: www.festool.com/
reach



1 Symboly

& Varovani pred vSeobecnym nebezpecim

Prectéte si navod k pouziti, bezpec-
nostni pokyny!

E Nevyhazujte do domovniho odpadu.

<«tF> 0dpojeni sitového kabelu

@ Rada, upozornéni

> |nstruktazni navod

2 Bezpecnostni pokyny

VYSTRAHA! Prectéte si véechny bezpeé-

nostni pokyny a instrukce. NedodrZovani
bezpecnostnich pokynd a instrukci méze
zpUsobit Uraz elektrickym proudem, pozar a/
nebo tézka poranéni.
Vsechny bezpecnostni pokyny a instrukce
uschovejte, abyste je mohli pouzit i v budouc-
nosti.
Pojem ,.elektrické naradi” pouzivany v bezpec-
nostnich pokynech se vztahuje na sitové elek-
trické naradi (se sitovym kabelem) nebo na
akumulatorové naradi (bez sitového kabelu).
Dodrzujte navod k obsluze elektrického
naradi.

3  Pouziti v souladu s danym
ucelem

Zarizeni AH-ES-ETS/ETSC je urcené k brouseni

hran ve spojeni s elektrickym naradim

ETS 125 REQ, ETSC 125 Li.

AH-ES-ETS/ETSC se nesmi pouZzivat ve spojeni

s elektrickym naradim ETS 125 EQ nebo jakou-

koli vibrac¢ni bruskou / delta bruskou (DTS 400,
RTS 400, DTSC 400, RTSC 400).

(i) AH-ES-ETS/ETSC nepouZivejte s brusnym
talifem ST-STF 125/8-M4-J SW. Protoze
ma brusny talir vy$si konstrukci, maze
dojit ke kolizi brusiva s pracovni deskou.

4 Jednotlivé soucasti

[1-1] Nastaveni rezimu brouseni
[1-2]  Rukojet
[1-3] Otocny knoflik aretace uhlu

Cesky

[1-4] Ukazatel Uhlu
[1-5]  Tlacitko pracovni desky
[1-6] Pracovni deska

Uvedené obrazky se nachazeji na zacatku
navodu k pouziti.

5 Montaz
5.1 AH-ES-ETS/ETSC Montaz na elektricke
naradi [2]

= Cast krytu [2-2] zasufte do drazky chra-
ni¢e [2-3] v elektrickém naradi.

= Nasadte druhou cast krytu [2-11.

» Obé c¢asti krytu spojte 2 prilozenymi Srouby
klicem pomoci klice na vnitrni Sestihran.

5.2 Kalibrace ukazatele tGhlu [3]

Zarizeni ma nastavitelny ukazatel uhlu. Po
prvnim namontovani na elektrické naradi se
musi ukazatel Uhlu zkalibrovat pro elektrické
naradi.

= Nastavte rezim brouseni na ,,Hard" (viz
kapitolu ).

Povolte otocny knoflik aretace Ghlu [3-3].
Pomoci méridla natavte uhel na 90°.
Utahnéte otocny knoflik aretace uhlu.
Povolte zajistovaci sSroub kalibrace

thlu [3-1].

Posunte ukazatel uhlu [3-2] tak, aby
ukazatel ukazoval na znacku 90°.

= Utdhnéte zajistovaci sSroub kalibrace Uhlu.

Yyvyyvvy

\j

6 Nastaveni

/N /AN VAROVANI

Nebezpeci poranéni elektrickym proudem
» Pred provadénim jakychkoli praci na naradi
vytahnéte sitovou zastrcku ze zasuvky!

6.1 Nastaveni rezimu brouseni

ReZim Hard [4a]

V rezimu Hard (nastaveni pro predbrouseni) se
hrana zbrousi podle nastaveného uhlu.

ReZim Soft [4b]

V rezimu Soft (nastaveni pro mezibrouseni) se
AH-ES-ETS/ETSC presné prizplsobi povrchu,
takze nedojde k probrouseni laku nebo plnice.

6.2 Nastaveni brusného uhlu

Viz obrazek [5].
6.3 Vyména brusiva

Viz obrazek [6].
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Cesky

6.4 Vymeéna pracovni desky

= Sejméte pracovni desku [7al.
= Nasadte pracovni desku [7b].

(i) Pouzivejte na
- drsné povrchy prilozenou pracovni
desku LAS-H-ES,
- choulostivé povrchy pracovni desku
LAS-W-ES se suchym zipem
a velurovym Uplnym obloZenim.

6.5 Vymeéna uplného obloZeni

Viz obrazek [8].

Kluzné obloZeni GB-LAS-STF-ES/5 lze zakoupit
dodatecné jako spotrebni material.

(i) Pribrouseni rznych materiall pouzivejte
pro kazdy material vlastni Uplné oblozeni
(napr. jedno Uplné obloZeni na olejované
povrchy a dalsi Uplné obloZeni na lakované
povrchy). Zabranite tak nespravné
povrchové Uprave.

7 Prace s elektrickym naradim

(i) Pripracinikdy nepfitlacujte elektrické
naradi natolik, aby se brusny talir uz
nemohl otacet.

7.1  Pracovni poloha pracovni desky

Viz obrazek [9]
7.2 Pracovni poloha rukou

Drzte zarizeni pri praci jednou rukou vzdy na
elektrickém naradi [10-1]. Druhou ruku dopo-
rucujeme poloZit na rukojet [10-2] nebo nad
pracovni desku [10-3].

8 Prislusenstvi

Objednaci Cisla pro prislusenstvi a naradi nale-
znete ve svém katalogu Festool nebo na inter-
netu na www.festool.cz.

9  Zivotni prostredi

Naradi nevyhazujte do domovniho
odpadu! Naradi, prislusenstvi a obaly
odevzdejte k ekologické recyklaci.
DodrZujte platné vnitrostatni predpisy.
Pouze EU: Podle evropské smérnice o odpad-
nich elektrickych a elektronickych zarizenich
a provadéni v narodnim pravu se musi staré
elektrické naradi shromazdovat oddélené
a odevzdat k ekologické recyklaci.

Informace k REACh: www.festool.com/reach
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1 Symboler

Advarsel om generel fare

Brugsanvisning, lees sikkerhedsanvis-
ningerne!

M3 ikke bortskaffes sammen med
almindeligt husholdningsaffald.

Udtraekning af ledningen

Tip, Bemaerk

OB

Handlingsanvisning

2 Sikkerhedsanvisninger

ADVARSEL! Lzes alle sikkerhedsanvis-
ninger og vejledninger. Overholdes
sikkerhedsanvisningerne og vejledningerne
ikke, er der risiko for elektrisk stgd, brand og/
eller alvorlige kveestelser.
Opbevar alle sikkerhedsanvisninger og vejled-
ninger til senere brug.
Med begrebet “el-veerktgj”, som anvendes i
sikkerhedsanvisningerne, menes lednings-
drevet el-vaerktgj (med netkabel) og batteri-
drevet el-veerktgj (uden netkabel).

Folg brugsanvisningen til el-vaerktgjet.

3 Bestemmelsesmassig brug

AH-ES-ETS/ETSC er beregnet til slibning af
kanter ved brug af el-veerktgjer ETS 125 REQ,
ETSC 125 Li.

AH-ES-ETS/ETSC ma ikke anvendes sammen
med el-vaerktgjerne ETS 125 EQ eller pudsema-
skiner/deltaslibere (DTS 400, RTS 400,

DTSC 400, RTSC 400).

(i) Brugikke AH-ES-ETS/ETSC med slibe-
skiven ST-STF 125/8-M4-J SW. Slibeskiven
er hgjere og kan resultere i, at slibemidlet
stgder sammen med glidesalen.

4 Produktets elementer

[1-1] Slibetilstand indstilling
[1-2] Grebsdel

[1-31] Drejeknap til vinkellasning
[1-4]1  Vinkelvisning

[1-5]  Knap glidesal

[1-6] Glidesal

Dansk

De angivne illustrationer findes i tillaegget til
brugsanvisningen.

5 Assembly

5.1 AH-ES-ETS/ETSC monteres pa el-
varktgjet [2]

= Fgr den ene del af kabinttet [2-2] ind i
beskyttelsesnoten [2-3] pa el-veerktgjet.

= Set den anden del af kabinettet [2-1] pa.

» Forbind de to kabinetdele med de to
medfglgende skruer og en unbrakonggle.

5.2 Kalibrering af vinkelviser [3]

Maskinen er udstyret med justerbar vinkelviser.
Fgrste gang du monteret vinkelviseren pa el-
vaerktgjet, skal du kalibrere den.

= Indstil slibetilstanden pa "Hard" (se kapitlet
).

= Lgsn drejeknappen til ldsning af vinklen
[3-3].

= Indstil vinklen pa 90° med et malevaerktgj.

= Spand drejeknappen til [3sning af vinklen.

= Lgsn laseskruen til vinkelkalibreringen
[3-1].

= Forskyd vinkelviseren [3-2], indtil visningen
star pa 90°-markeringen.

» Speend laseskruen til vinkelkalibreringen.

6 Indstillinger

/N /N ADVARSEL

Risiko for kvaestelser, elektrisk stod

» Traek altid stikket ud af stikkontakten fgr
arbejde pa maskinen!

6.1 Indstilling slibetilstand

Tilstanden "Hard" [4a]

| tilstanden "Hard" (indstilling til forslibning)
slibes kanterne iht. den indstillede vinkel.

Soft-tilstand [4b]

| Soft-tilstand (indstilling til mellemslibning)
tilpasser AH-ES-ETS/ETSC sig ngjagtigt efter
den eksisterende overflade, sa der ikke slibes
gennem lak og filler.

6.2 Indstilling af slibevinkel

Se figur [5].

6.3 Udskiftning af slibemiddel

Se figur [6].

6.4 Udskift glidesalen

= Tag glidesalen af [7al.
= St glidesélen pa [7b].
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Dansk

@ Til
- raoverflader skal du benytte den

medfglgende glidesal LAS-H-ES.

- Tilfglsomme overflader skal du benytte
glidesalen LAS-W-ES med burrebands-
lukning og velour-overfladebelaegning.

6.5 Udskift overfladebelaegningen
Se figur [8].

Overfladebelaegningen pa GB-LAS-STF-ES/5
kan tilkgbes som forbrugsmateriale.

@ Hvis du anvender forskellige materialer
ved slibning, skal du altid anvende en
overfladebelaegning, der passer til mate-
rialet (f.eks. en type overfladebelagning til
olierede overflader og en anden type over-
fladebelaegning til lakerede overflader).
Det forhindrer fejl ved overfladecoatingen.

7 Arbejde med el-vaerktgjet

(i) Ved arbejde skal du ikke presse s& hardt
mod el-vaerktgjet, at slibeskiven ikke kan
rotere.

7.1  Arbejdsposition glidesal
Se figur [9]

7.2 Arbejdsposition hander

Under arbejdet skal du altid holde én hand pa
el-varktgjet [10-1]. Den anden hand skal du
holde pa grebsdelen [10-2] eller laegge den
oven pa glidesalen [10-3].

8 Tilbehor

Bestillingsnumrene for tilbehgr og veerktgj
finder du i Festool-kataloget eller pa internettet
pa www.festool.dk.

9 Miljg
E Maskinen ma ikke bortskaffes med

almindeligt husholdningsaffald! Udstyr,
tilbehgr og emballage skal bortskaffes
miljgmaessigt korrekt pa en kommunal
genbrugsstation. Gaeldende nationale
forskrifter skal overholdes.
Kun EU: Ifglge Radets direktiv om affald af
elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr og gennemfg-
relse i national ret skal gammelt el-vaerktg
indsamles separat og afleveres til miljgvenlig
genvinding.
Informationer om REACh: www.festool.com/
reach

20



ZUpBoAa

[Mpoeldonoinon ano yeviko Kivouvo

AwaBaoTe 11 unodeifelg aopaleiag oTLg
odnyieg Aettoupyiag!

Mnv NETATE TN CUCKEUN OTA OLKLOKG
anoppippara.

Anoouvdeon kaAwdiou oUvOEONC GTO
NAEKTPLKO OIKTUO

LupBouAn, unodelgn

'O QB

0dnyieg evepyelwv

2 Ynodei§elg aocpaleiag

& Mpoewdonoinon! AtaBaoTe OAEG TILG
unodeifelg aocpaAeiag Kat TLg 06nyiec.0L
NapaAelyeLlg KaTa TNV TAPNON TwV unodeifewy
ac@aAeiag kat Twv 0dnyLwyv, pnopouv va NPokKa-
Aéoouv nAekTponAn€ia, nupkayla katy/n coBa-
poUG TPAQUUATLONOUG.
QuAdayere 0Aeg TIG unodeiEelg aocPaleiag Kat
odnyieg yla yeAAOVTIKN Xpnon.
0 0pog "nAeKTPLKO €pyaleio” mou xpnotyo-
noteitat oTig unodei§elg aopaleiag avapepeTal
o€ NAEKTPLKA epyaleia ye ouvdeon oTo dikTuo (pe
NAEKTPLKO KaAQWOL0) N o€ NAEKTPLKA epyaleia
unarapiag (xwpig NAEKTPIKO KaAwdLo).
MNpoo€€Te TIG 0dNyieg AetToupyiag TOU NAEK-
TPLKOU epyaAeiou.

3 Xpnon cUHPWVA HE TOV GKONO
nPoopLGHoU

To AH-ES-ETS/ETSC npoopizetat yia Tn Agiavan
TWV OKPWV 0E 0UVOUAOPO PE Ta NAEKTPLKA €pya-
Aeia ETS 125 REQ, ETSC 125 Li.

To AH-ES-ETS/ETSC d€v entutpéneTal va Xxpnot-
ponownBel oe cuvOUAOHO PUE T NAEKTPLKA
epyaAeia ETS 125 EQ n onotovdnnoTte NAAPLK®V
TpBeiwv / TptBeiwv déATa (DTS 400, RTS 400,
DTSC 400, RTSC 400).

@ Mn xpnotpgonoteite To AH-ES-ETS/ETSC pe
Tov dioko Aetavong ST-STF 125/8-M4-J SW.
To uynAdTepo peyeBog Tou diokou Aeiavong
HMOPEL va 00NYNCEL OE OUYKPOUGN TOU
UALKOU Agiavong pe To néEAPa oAioBnong.

eMNVIKG
4 EEapTApATA CUGKEUNG

[1-1]
[1-2]
[1-3]

PuBuion Tng Aettoupyiag Aeiavong
Tunpa AaBng

[epPLOTPOPLKO KOUPNL acPAAlong TnG
ywviag

[1-4]
[1-5]
[1-6]

Ou avapepdpeveg elkdveg BpiokovTal oTnv apxn
TwWV 00NyLwV AELTOUPYLAG.

Evdel€n ywviag
[MANKTpo NEApartog oAicBnong

[MeApa oAioBnong

5 XuvappoAoynon

5.1 AH-ES-ETS/ETSC cuvappoAoynon aTo
NAEKTPLKO epyaleio [2]

= [lepdoTe 10 KEAUPOG Tou NeptBAnpatog [2-2]
uéoa o1o auAdkL Tou npoguiaktnpa [2-31 Tou
NAEKTPLKOU epyaAeiou.

» TonoBethote To avTiBeTo TEPAXLO TOU KEAU-
@oug Tou nepBAnparog [2-1].

» 2UVOEOTE Ta KEAUPN TOU NEPLBANPATOG PE TIG
2 ouvnppeveg Bideg Kal Pe €va KAeWdi TUNou
AM\ev.

5.2 BaBpovopnon Tou deikTn TnG ywviag [3]
To epyakeio €xel pla puBuLgopevn evdelEn
ywviag. Meta tTnv npwtn cuvappoAdynon oTo
NAEKTPLKO epyaleio npenetl va BaBpovounBei n
€vOELEN TNC ywviag 0To NAEKTPLKO €pyaleio 0ag.

» PuBpioTte Tn Aewtoupyia Aeiavong oto
"IZkAnpa" (BAéme oTo KeQaAato ).

» AUGTE TO NEPLOTPOPLKO KOUPNL aoPAALONG
¢ ywviag [3-3].

» Me €va opyavo peTpnong puBuioTe Tn ywvia
oTLg 90°.

> 2 PLETE TO NEPLOTPOPLKO KOUPNL a0PAALONG
NG ywviag.

» AuoTe Tn Bida otaBeponoinong Tng BaBuovo-
unong Tng ywviag [3-11.

= MeTtakivnaoTe Tov OeikTn TG ywviag [3-2],
HEXPLVa OeixveL n EvOELEN OTO HAPKAPLOKA
90°.

» 2 @i€te Tn Bida otaBeponoinong Tng BaBuo-
VOUNONG TNG ywviag.
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eMNVLIKG

6 PuBpiocelg

/N\ /A NPOEIAONOIHEH
Kivduvog TpaupariopoU, nAektponAngia
» [lpwv and kaBe epyacia oTo epyaleio

TpaBate navroTe 1o LG ANO TNV Npiga Tou
peuparog!

6.1 PuOpwon Tng ActToupyiag Aciavaong

IkAnpn Aewtoupyia [4al

Z1n okAnpn Aettoupyia (pUBuLon yia npoAeiavon)
Aelalverat n akpn cUPQva Pe TNy pubulopevn
ywvia.

AnaAn Aettoupyia [4b]

Ytnv analn Aettoupyia (pUButon yia evélapeon
Aelavon) npooapuodzetat to AH-ES-ETS/ETSC
akplBwg oTNV UNAPXOUCA ENLPAVELD, ETOL WOTE
va pn AetavBet unepBoALka To Bepvikt n 10 UALKO
nAnpwong.

6.2 PUOpwon TnG ywviag Aeiavong

BAéne eikova [5].
6.3  ANAayn Tou UALKOU Agiavong

BAéne sikova [6].
6.4  AN\ayn néApatog oAicBnong

= A@aipgoTe 1o néApa oAicBnong [7al.
» TonoBethote 1o NéApa oAicBnong [7b].

(i) MaTpaxieg enpaveteg

—  XPNOLPOMOLELTE TO CUVNUPEVO NEAUA
oAioBnong LAS-H-ES,

- yla euaioBnTeg eNPaveLeg To NEAPA
oAioBnong LAS-W-ES pe enwpavela
auToNPOCPUONG KAl ENLOTPWON
oAicBnong BeAouTE.

6.5 AMAayn gnioTpwong oAicOnong

BAéne swkova [8].

H enioTpwon oAicBnong GB-LAS-STF-ES/5
HMOpEL va ayopacTel apyoTEPA WG AVAAWOLUO
UALKO.

@ Kata Tn Aeiavon dLa@OpPETIKWY UALKWV
xpnolgonoleite kaBe @opa pLa Eexwplotn
gnioTpwaon oAioBnong ava uAko (n.x. yia
enioTpwon oAicBnong yia Aadwpeveg
EMUPAVELEC KAl pla AAAN enioTpwaon
oAloBNoNG yla BEPVIKWUEVEG EMPAVELEC).
Autd ano@eUyel Ta o@aApata otnv
ENLOTPWON TNG EEWTEPLIKNG EMLPAVELAG.
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7 Epyacia HE TO NAEKTPLKO
EpYaAeio

@ Kata Tnv epyacia pnv NEZETE T0 NAEKTPLKO
EPYAAELO MOTE NOAU duvaTa, WOTE va pnv
pnopetl va nepLoTpael NMAEOV 0 0LOKOG
Aeiavong.

7.1 ©éon gpyaciag Tou néEAPaArog oAicOnong

BAéne ewkova [9]
7.2 Béon gpyaciag Twv XePLWV

Karta Tnv epyacia Kparare 1o epyaleio navrore
HE To €va XEpL 0TO NAEKTPLKO epyaleio [10-1].
To GANO XEPL OUVLOTOUWE va TO EXETE NAVW OTO
Tunpa tng AaBng [10-2] n navw ano To néApa
oAtoBnonc [10-3].

8 E&aprnpara

Toug apBuoug napayyeAiag yia ta e€aptnpara
Kal Ta epyaAeia Ba Toug Bpeite 670 KATAAOyo TNG
Festool n oTo dladikTuo KATW aMNod
www.festool.de.

9 MNepBaAiov

Mnv NETATE Th GUOKEUN OTA OLKLOKA

anoppippara! MapadwoTe Ta epyaAeia, Ta

e€apTNUATA KAl TLG CUCKEUAGLEG O€E {La
QLKA Npog To NeptBaAAov avakUKAwaon.
MpooeETe TOug LoXUOVTEG EBVIKOUG KaVOVIOHOUG.
Movo EE: Xupgpwva pe Tnv Eupwnaikn Odnyia
NeEPL NAALWV NAEKTPLKWY KAl NAEKTPOVLKWV
OUCKEUWV Kal TNV €QApuPoyn TnG 6To €BVLKO
OiKalo NPENEL T YETAXELPLOPEVA NAEKTPLKA
epyaAeia va ouMéyovTal EEXwPLOTA KAl va Npow-
BouvTal o€ pla gLk Npog 1o nepLBaiiov
avakUKAwaon.

MAnpo@opieg ywa To REACh: www.festool.com/
reach



Sumbolid

Uldohu hoiatus

Lugege kasutusjuhendit, tutvuge
ohutusnouetega!

Arge visake olmejddtmetesse.

Toitejuhtme lahtithendamine

Juhis, nouanne

'O AB

Tegutsemisjuhis

2 Ohutusnouded

HOIATUS! Lugege labi koik ohutus-
nouded ja juhised.Ohutusnoduete ja juhiste
eiramine voib pohjustada elektriloogi, tulekahju
ja/voi raskeid vigastusi.
Hoidke koik ohutusjuhised ja markused edasi-
seks kasutamiseks alles.
Ohutusjuhistes kasutatud sona ,.elektritoo-
riist” tahistab vorgutoitega (toitekaabliga) voi
akutoitega elektritéoriistu (ilma toitekaablita).
Jargige elektritooriista kasutusjuhendit.

3 Sihiparane kasutus

AH-ES-ETS/ETSC on moeldud servade lihvimi-
seks koos elektritooriistadega ETS 125 REQ,
ETSC 125 Li.

AH-ES-ETS/ETSC ei tohi kasutada koos tooriis-
tadega ETS 125 EQ voi mistahes vibrolihvija/
deltalihvijaga (DTS 400, RTS 400, DTSC 400,
RTSC 400).

Arge kasutage AH-ES-ETS/ETSC koos
lihvkettaga ST-STF 125/8-M4-J SW. Kujult
suurem lihvketas voib pohjustada lihvlindi
ja talla kokkuporget.

4 Seadme osad

[1-1] lihvimisreziimi seadistus
[1-2] haardepind

[1-31] nurgalukustuse poordnupp
[1-4] nurgamoodik

[1-5]1  talla nupp

[1-6] tald

Eesti
Esitatud joonised leiate kasutusjuhendi
algusest.

5 Paigaldamine

5.1 AH-ES-ETS/ETSC monteerida
elektritooriista kiilge [2]

= Juhtige korpuse kate [2-2] t6oriista kaitse-
soone [2-3] sisse.

= Kinnitage korpuse katte vastudetail [2-1]
peale.

= Uhendage korpuse katted
omavahel pakendis oleva kahe kruvi ja sise-
kuuskantvotmega.

5.2 Nurgamoodiku kalibreerimine [3]

Seadmel on reguleeritav nurgamoodik. Parast
esmast elektritooriista peale paigaldamist tuleb
nurgamoodik tooriista jargi kalibreerida.

Seadistage lihvimisreZiim valikule "Hard"
(vt peatiikki ).

= Keerake nurgalukustuse [3-3] p6ordnupp
lahti.

» Reguleerige mooteriista abil nurk vaartu-
sele 90°.

» Keerake nurgalukustuse poordnupp kinni.

= Keerake nurgakalibreerimise [3-1] fikseeri-
miskruvi lahti.

= Nihutage nurgamdadikut [3-2], kuni maadik
osutab margistusele 90°.

» Keerake nurgakalibreerimise fikseerimis-
kruvi kinni.

6 Seadistused

/N /N HOIATUS

Vigastuste oht, elektrilook

» Enne mis tahes toode tegemist tooriista
kallal tommake pistik alati pistikupesast
valja!

6.1 Lihvimisreziimi seadistus

Hard-reziim [4al

Hard-reziimil (eellihvimise seadistus) lihvitakse
serv seadistatud nurga jargi.

Soft-reziim [4b]

Soft-reziimil (vahelihvimise seadistus) sobitub
AH-ES-ETS/ETSC tapselt olemaoleva pealispin-
naga, nii et ei lihvita varvist voi taidisest labi.

6.2 Lihvimisnurga reguleerimine
Vt joonist [5].

6.3 Lihvpaberi vahetamine

Vt joonist [6].
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Eesti

6.4 Talla vahetamine

= Votke tald maha [7al.
= Pange tald tagasi [7b].

(i) Kasutage
- karedate pealispindade korral juureso-

levat talda LAS-H-ES,
- tundlikel pealispindadel takjakinnise ja
veluurliugpinnaga talda LAS-W-ES.

6.5 Liugplaadi vahetamine

Vt joonist [8].
Liugplaat GB-LAS-STF-ES/5 on kulumaterjal ja
seda saab juurde osta.

@ Kasutage erinevate materjalide lihvimisel
iga materjali jaoks iseseisvat liugplaati (nt
uht liugplaati olitatud pindadele ja teist
varvitud pindadele). Nii valdite pealispinna
kihtide rikkumist.

7 Seadmega tootamine

O Arge suruge tootamise ajal elektritdoriis-
tale nii tugevasti, et lihvketas enam
poorelda ei saa.

7.1 Tallatooasend

Vt joonist [9]
7.2 Kate tooasend

Hoidke seadme tootamise ajal alati lihe kdega
elektritooriistast kinni [10-1]. Teise kae soovi-
tame asetada haardepinnale [10-2] voi (le
talla [10-3].

8 Tarvikud

Tarvikute ja tooriistade tellimisnumbri leiate
Festooli kataloogist voi internetist:
www.festool.ee.

9 Keskkond

Arge kiidelge seadet koos olmejiditme-
E tega! Seadmed, lisavarustus ja pakendid

tuleb suunata keskkonnasobralikult
taaskasutusse. Jargige kehtivaid riiklikke
eeskirju.
Uksnes EL riikidele: Vastavalt Euroopa Liidu
direktiivile elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmete
jaatmete kohta tuleb kasutusressursi ammen-
danud elektrilised tooriistad eraldi kokku
koguda ja keskkonnasaastlikult korduskasu-
tada.

Teave REACh kohta: www.festool.com/reach
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1 Tunnukset

& Varoitus yleisesta vaarasta

@ Lue kayttoopas, turvallisuusohjeet!

E Ala havita kotitalousjatteiden mukana.

<«tF> Verkkovirtajohdon irrotus

@ Ohje, vihje

= Kasittelyohje

2  Turvallisuusohjeet

VAROITUS! Lue kaikki turvallisuus- ja

kayttoohjeet. Turvallisuusohjeiden ja
kayttoohjeiden noudattamisen laiminlyonti voi
aiheuttaa sahkaoiskun, tulipalon ja/tai vakavia
vammoja.
Sailyta kaikki turvallisuusohjeet ja kayttooh-
jeet myohempaa tarvetta varten.
Turvallisuusohjeissa kaytetty termi “"sahkotyo-
kalu” tarkoittaa verkkokayttoisia sahkotyoka-
luja (verkkojohdon kanssa) tai akkukéyttoisia
sahkotyokaluja (ilman verkkojohtoal).

Noudata sahkotyokalun kayttoohjeita.

3 Maaraystenmukainen kaytto

AH-ES-ETS/ETSC on tarkoitettu reunojen hion-
taan sahkotyokalujen ETS 125 REQ, ETSC 125 Li
kanssa.

AH-ES-ETS/ETSC-laitetta ei saa kayttad sahko-
tyokalun ETS 125 EQ eika minkaan tasohioma-
koneen/karkihiomakoneen (DTS 400, RTS 400,
DTSC 400, RTSC 400) kanssa.

(i) Ald kaytd AH-ES-ETS/ETSC-laitteen
kanssa hiomalautasta ST-STF 125/8-M4-
J SW. Tama hiomalautanen on korkeampi,
minka takia hiomatarvike saattaa
koskettaa pohjalevya.

4 Laitteen osat

[1-11 Hiontatilan sdadin

[1-2] Kahvaosa

[1-31 Kulman lukitsimen kiertonuppi
[1-4]1 Kulmaosoitin

Suomi
[1-5]
[1-6]

Mainitut kuvat ovat kayttooppaan alussa.

Pohjalevyn painike
Pohjalevy

5 Asennus

5.1 AH-ES-ETS/ETSC-laitteen asentaminen
sahkotyokaluun [2]

» Ohjaa runkokuori [2-2] sahkadtydkalun
suojuksen uraan [2-3].

= Asenna runkokuoren vastakappale [2-1].

» Ruuvaa runkokuoret toisiinsa kiinni
2 mukana toimitetulla ruuvilla ja kuusioko-
loavaimella.

5.2 Kulmaosoittimen kalibrointi [3]

Laitteessa on saadettava kulmaosoitin. Sahko-
tyokalun asennuksen jalkeen kulmaosoitin
taytyy kalibroida sahkotyokalulle sopivaksi.

» Aseta hiontatilaksi "Hard" (katso luku ).
» Loysaa kulman lukitsimen kierto-
nuppia [3-31.
» Saada mittatyokalun avulla kulmaksi 90°.
Kirista kulman lukitsimen kiertonuppi.
» Loysaa kulman kalibroinnin lukitus-
ruuvia [3-1].
» Siirra kulmaosoitinta [3-2], kunnes osoitin
on 90°-merkin kohdalla.
» Kirista kulman kalibroinnin lukitusruuvi.

6 Asetukset

/N /AN VAROITUS

Loukkaantumisvaara, sahkoiskuvaara

» |rrota aina sahkopistoke pistorasiasta,
ennen kuin alat tehda koneeseen kohdis-
tuvia toita!

\j

6.1 Hiontatilan asento

Hard-tila [4a]

Hard-tilassa (esihionnan asento) reuna hiotaan
saadetyn kulman mukaan.

Soft-tila [4b]

Soft-tilassa (valihionnan asento) AH-ES-ETS/
ETSC saatyy tarkasti tyostettavan pinnan
mukaan niin, ettei maali- tai pakkelipintaa hiota
puhki.

6.2 Hiontakulman sdataminen

Katso kuva [5].

6.3 Hiomatarvikkeen vaihtaminen
Katso kuva [6].
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Suomi

6.4 Pohjalevyn vaihtaminen

= Ota pohjalevy [7a] pois.

= Asenna pohjalevy [7b].

(i) Kayta
- karkeiden pintojen hionnassa mukana
toimitettua pohjalevya LAS-H-ES,

- herkkien pintojen hionnassa pohjalevya

LAS-W-ES, joka on varustettu tarra-
kiinnityksella ja veluuripinnalla.

6.5 Liukupaallysteen vaihtaminen

Katso kuva [8].

Kayttotarvikkeisiin kuuluva liukupaallyste GB-
LAS-STF-ES/5 kuuluu varaosavalikoimaamme.

(i) Kun hiot erilaisia materiaaleja, kayta jokai-
selle materiaalille erillista liukupaallys-
tetta (esim. yksi liukupaallyste oljytyille
pinnoille ja toinen liukupaallyste maala-
tuille pinnoille). Tama neuvoa noudatta-
malla valtat pinnoitevauriot.

7 Tyoskentely sahkotyokalulla

@ Ala missdan tapauksessa paina tyosken-
telyn aikana sahkotyokalua niin voimak-
kaasti alustaa vasten, ettei hiomalautanen
pysty enaa pyorimaan.

7.1  Pohjalevyn kayttoasento

Katso kuva [9]
7.2 Kasien otekohdat tyoskentelyn aikana

Kun kaytat laitetta, pida aina kadella kiinni
sahkotyokalusta [10-1]. Toista katta kannattaa
pitda kahvaosan [10-2] tai pohjalevyn [10-31]
paalla.

8 Lisavarusteet ja tarvikkeet

Lisatarvikkeiden ja tyokalujen tuotenumerot
voit katsoa Festool-tuoteoppaasta tai Internet-
osoitteesta www.festool.fi.

9 Ymparisto

Al heita kiytosta poistettua konetta

talousjatteiden joukkoon! Toimita

kaytosta poistetut laitteet, tarvikkeet ja
pakkaukset ymparistoystavalliseen kierratyk-
seen. Noudata voimassaolevia kansallisia
maarayksia.
Vain EU: kaytosta poistettuja sahko- ja elektro-
nitkkalaitteita koskevan eurooppalaisen direk-
tilvin ja sita vastaavan kansallisen lainsaa-
dannon mukaan loppuun kaytetyt sahkotyokalut
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taytyy kerata erikseen talteen ja toimittaa
ymparistoa saastavaan kierratykseen.
REACHh:iin liittyvat tiedot: www.festool.com/
reach



1 Simboli

Opca opasnost

Procitati upute za uporabu, sigurnosne
napomene!

Ne bacati u kucni otpad.

Odvajanje mreznog priklju¢nog voda

Savjet, napomena

OB

Upute za rad

2 Sigurnosne napomene

UPOZORENJE! Procitajte sve sigurnosne
napomene i upute.Propusti do kojih moze
doci uslijed nepridrzavanja sigurnosnih napo-
mena i uputa mogu uzrokovati elektri¢ni udar,
pozar i/ili teske ozljede.
Cuvajte sve sigurnosne napomene i upute za
buduce koristenje.
Pojam u sigurnosnim napomenama ,.elektricni
alat” odnosi se na elektri¢ne alate (s mreznim
vodom) koji se napajaju putem mreze ili na
akumulatorske elektri¢ne alate (bez mreznog
voda).
Pridrzavajte se uputa za uporabu elektricnog
alata.

3 Namjenska uporaba

AH-ES-ETS/ETSC je namijenjena za brusenje
rubova u kombinaciji s elektri¢nim
alatima ETS 125 REQ, ETSC 125 Li.

AH-ES-ETS/ETSC ne smije se upotrebljavati u
kombinaciji s elektricnim alatima ETS 125 EQ ili
drugim brusilicama / delta brusilicama

(DTS 400, RTS 400, DTSC 400, RTSC 400).

(i) Ne upotrebljavajte AH-ES-ETS/ETSC s
brusnim tanjurom ST-STF 125/8-M4-J SW.
Vedi brusni tanjur moze uzrokovati sudar
brusnog sredstva s podnozjem.

4  Elementi stroja

[1-1] Prekidac za namjestanje nacina rada
za brusenje

[1-2] Dio rucke

[1-3]1 Okretni gumb za blokadu kuta

Hrvatski

[1-4] Pokaziva¢ kuta
[1-5] Tipka za podnoZje
[1-6]1 Podnozje

Navedene slike nalaze se u uputama za
uporabu na njemackom jeziku.

5 Montaza

5.1 AH-ES-ETS/ETSC Montaza na elektric¢ni
alat [2]

= Umetnite oblogu kudista [2-2] u utor stit-
nika [2-3] elektri¢nog alata.

» Stavite komplementarni dio obloge
kucista [2-1].

» Pricvrstite obloge kucista pomocu 2 isporu-
cena vijka i jednim imbus kljucem.

5.2 Kalibriranje pokazivaca kuta [3]

Alat ima namjestivi pokazivac kuta. Nakon prve
montaZe na elektricni alat trebate kalibrirati
pokazivac kuta na svojem elektricnog alatu.

» Namjestite nacin rada za brusenje na
"grubo” (vidi poglavlje ).

» Otpustite okretni gumb za blokadu
kuta [3-3].

» Mjernim alatom namjestite kut na 90°.

» Pritegnite okretni gumb za blokadu kuta.

» Otpustite vijak za fiksiranje kalibriranog
kuta [3-1].

= Pomicite pokazivac kuta [3-2] sve dok poka-
zivac ne bude okrenut na oznaku 90°.

» Pritegnite vijak za fiksiranje kalibriranog
kuta.

6 Namjestanje

/N /\  UPOZORENJE

Opasnost od ozljeda, elektricni udar

» Prije svih radova na stroju uvijek mrezni
utikac izvuci iz uticnice!

6.1 Namjestanje nacina rada za brusenje

Nacin rada za grubo brusenje [4a]

U nacinu rada za grubo brusenje (postavka za
predbrusenje) rub se brusi prema namje-
stenom kutu.

Nacin rada za fino brusenje [4b]

U nacinu rada za fino brusenje (postavka za
medubrusenje) AH-ES-ETS/ETSC tocno se
prilagodava postojecoj povrsini tako da se lak ili
punilo neée zarezati.
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Hrvatski

6.2 Namjestanje kuta brusenja

Vidi sliku [5].
6.3 Zamjena brusnog sredstva

Vidi sliku [6].
6.4 Zamjena podnozja

= |zvadite podnozje [7al.
» Umetnite podnoZje [7b].

(i) Upotrebljavajte za
- hrapave povrsine isporuceno podnoZzje
LAS-H-ES,
- osjetljive povrSine podnozje LAS-W-ES
s prianjaju¢om povrsinom s Cickom i
kliznom plocom od velura.

6.5 Zamjena klizne ploce

Vidi sliku [8].
Klizna ploc¢a GB-LAS-STF-ES/5 moze se
naknadno kupiti kao potrosni materijal.

@ Pri brusenju razlicitih materijala upotreb-
ljavajte zasebnu kliznu ploCu za materijal
(npr. jednu kliznu plocu za nauljene povr-
sine i drugu kliznu plocu za lakirane povr-
sine). Na taj se nacin izbjegavaju osteéenja
povrsinskog premaza.

7 Rad s elektricnim alatom

(i) Priradu nikada nemojte Cvrsto pritisnuti
elektricni alat da se brusni tanjur vise ne
moze rotirati.

7.1 Radni polozaj podnozja

Vidi sliku [9]
7.2 Radni polozaj ruku

Pri radu alat uvijek drzite jednom rukom na
elektri¢cnom alatu [10-1]. Preporudujemo da
drugu ruku stavite na dio rucke [10-2] ili iznad
podnozja [10-31.

8 Pribor

KatalosSke brojeve za pribor i alate mozete
pronadi u Festool katalogu ili na internetskoj
stranici www.festool.de.

9  Okolis

Alat ne bacajte u kucni otpad! Alate,
pribor i ambalazu treba reciklirati na

ekoloski prihvatljiv nacin. Postujte
vazece nacionalne propise.
Samo EU: Sukladno Europskoj Direktivi o
starim elektri¢nim i elektronickim uredajima i
preuzimanju u nacionalno pravo moraju se
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istroseni elektricni alati skupljati odvojeno i
reciklirati na ekoloski prihvatljiv nacin.
Informacije o uredbi REACh: www.festool.com/
reach



1 Szimbolumok

Altalanos veszélyekre vonatkozé figyel-
meztetés

Olvassa el a hasznalati utasitast, vala-
mint a biztonsagi eldirdsokat!

Ne dobja ki haztartasi szemétbe.

Halozati csatlakozd levalasztasa

Megjegyzések, otletek

A= % R

Hasznalati Utmutato

2 Biztonsagi eloirasok

VIGYAZAT! Olvassa el az 6sszes bizton-
sagi eldirast és utasitast.A biztonsagi
elbirasok és utasitasok betartasanak elmulasz-
tdsa dramitéshez, tlizhoz és/vagy sulyos testi
sérilésekhez vezethet.
Orizze meg az 6sszes biztonsagi elgirast és
utasitast a késobbi felhasznalhatdsag érde-
kében.
A biztonsagi eldirasoknal hasznalt ,.elektromos
szerszam” kifejezés egyarant vonatkozik az
elektromos haldzatrél tizemel6 (elektromos
kabellel ellatott) és az akkumulatorrél izemeld
(elektromos kabel nélkili) elektromos kézi-
szerszamokra.
Vegye figyelembe az elektromos szerszam
hasznalati utmutatojat.

3 Rendeltetésszeru hasznalat

Az AH-ES-ETS/ETSC élek csiszolasara
alkalmas az ETS 125 REQ, ETSC 125 Li elekt-
romos szerszamokkal egytt.

Az AH-ES-ETS/ETSC késziléket nem szabad
hasznalni az ETS 125 EQ elektromos szersza-
mokkal egyltt vagy vibraciés- / deltacsiszo-
lokkal (DTS 400, RTS 400, DTSC 400, RTSC 400).

Ne hasznalja az AH-ES-ETS/ETSC készi-
léket ST-STF 125/8-M4-J SW csiszolota-

nyérral. A csiszoldtanyér nagyobb mérete
a csiszoldanyag futofeliilettel valo 0ssze-
Utkozését okozhatja.

4L A kesziiléek reszei

[1-1]
[1-2]

Csiszolasi mod beallitasa

Fogantyu

Magyar

[1-31 Szogreteszelés forgatogomb
[1-4]  Szbgjelzd

[1-51  Futodfelilet gomb

[1-6]  Futéfeliilet

A hivatkozott abrakat a hasznalati utasitas
elején talalja meg.
5 Osszeszerelés

5.1 AH-ES-ETS/ETSC felszerelése az
elektromos szerszamra [2]

= Vezesse be a hazburkolatot [2-2] az elekt-
romos szerszam védéhornyaba [2-3].

» Helyezze fel a hazburkolat ellenda-
rabjat [2-1].

» A hdazburkolatokat a 2 mellékelt csavarral,
valamint egy imbuszkulccsal szerelje 6ssze.

5.2 Szogjelzo kalibralasa [3]

A készllék beallithaté szogjelzével rendelkezik.
Az elektromos szerszamra torténo elso felsze-
relés utan kalibralni kell az elektromos szer-
szam szogjelzdjét.

~ Allitsa a csiszolasi médot ,,Hard” fokozatra
(lasd fejezet).

» Oldja ki a szogreteszelés forgato-
gombot [3-3].

= Allitsa a szoget 90°-ra egy mérészer-
szammal.

» Hulzza meg a szogreteszelés forgatd-
gombot.

» Oldja ki a szogkalibralas rogzitécsa-
varjat [3-1].

= Tolja addig a szdgjelz6t [3-2], amig a jelzés
a 90°-os jelolésen all.

» Hulzza meg a szogkalibralas régzitécsavart.

6 Beallitasok

/N /N VIGYAZAT!

Sériilésveszély, aramiités veszélye

» A gépen torténé minden munkavégzés el6tt
a haldzati dugét ki kell hizni az elektromos
aljzatbol!

6.1 Csiszolasi mod beallitasa

Hard mod [4al

Hard mddban (beallitas az elGcsiszolashoz) az
él csiszolasa a beallitott szognek megfeleléen
torténik.
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Soft mod [4b]

Soft mdédban (beallitas kdztes csiszolashoz) az
AH-ES-ETS/ETSC pontosan illeszkedik a
meglévo feliilethez, igy a lakk vagy a toltéanyag
nem kerl atcsiszolasra.

6.2 Csiszolasi szog beallitasa

Lasd az [5] abrat.
6.3 Csiszoloanyag cseréje

Lasd a [6] abrat.
6.4 Futofeliilet cseréje

= Vegye le a futofeliletet [7al.
= Helyezze be a futdfellletet [7b].

@ Hasznalja
- durva fellileteknél a mellékelt LAS-H-
ES futofellletet,
- érzékeny fellileteknél a LAS-W-ES
futofellletet tépozaras tapadofeliilettel
és velur csuszobetéttel.

6.5 Csuszobetét cseréje

Lasd a [8]-as abrat.
A GB-LAS-STF-ES/5 cslszdbetét utdlagosan
megvasarolhato fogyoanyagként.

(i) Kulénbozs anyagok csiszolasanal minden
anyaghoz a sajat csuszdbetétjét hasznalja
(pl. egy csuszdbetétet az olajozott felile-
tekhez és egy masik csuszobetétet a
lakkozott feliiletekhez). Ezaltal elkerdil-
hetdk a hibak a felilet bevonatolasanal.

7 Munkaveégzés az elektromos
szerszammal

@ Munkavégzés kdzben ne nyomja tulzottan
oda az elektromos szerszamot a megmun-
kalando feliilethez, Ugy, hogy a csiszolota-
nyér ne tudjon forogni.

7.1  Futofeliilet munkapozicio

l4sd az abrat [9]
7.2 Kezek munkapozicidja

Mindig tartsa a késziiléket munkavégzés
kozben egy kézzel az elektromos szer-
szamhoz [10-1]. Azt ajanljuk, hogy a méasik
kezét tegye a fogantyura [10-2] vagy a futofel-
uletre [10-3].

8 Tartozéekok

A tartozékok és szerszamok rendelési szamai a
Festool katalégusban vagy az interneten talal-
hatok a kdvetkezo oldalon: www.festool.hu.
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9 Kornyezetvédelem

A késziiléket ne dobja haztartasi

szemétbe! Adja le a szerszamot, a tarto-

zékokat és a csomagolast a kornyezetvé-
delmi eldirdsoknak megfelel6 Ujrahasznositas
céljabol. Ugyeljen az érvényes helyi el8irdsok
betartasara.
Csak az EU tagorszagokra érvényes: Az elekt-
romos és elektronikus berendezések hulladé-
kairdl szolo eurdpai iranyelv és annak nemzeti
jogi atvétele értelmében a hasznalt elektromos
szerszamokat szelektiven kell gy(jteni, és lehe-
tové kell tenni azok kornyezetkimélé Ujrahasz-
nositasat.
Informaciok a REACh-rol: www.festool.com/
reach



1 Takn

& Varuo, almenn heetta

Notendahandbok, lesid oryggisleid-
beiningarnar!

E Fleygid ekki med heimilissorpi.

<«tF> Rafmagnssnuran tekin ur sambandi
@ Abending, upplysingar

= |eidbeiningar

2 Oryggisleidbeiningar

VIDVORUN! Lesid allar 6ryggisleidbein-

ingar og fyrirmeaeli. Ef ekki er farid ad i
samrami vid oryggisleidbeiningar og fyrirmeeli
getur pad haft i for med sér raflost, eldsvoda
og/eda alvarlegt likamstjon.
Geymid allar oryggisleidbeiningar og fyrir-
maeli til sidari nota.
Hugtakid . rafmagnsverkfaeri” sem notad er i
oryggisleidbeiningum a vid um rafmagns-
verkfaeri sem knuin eru med rafmagni fra
rafveitu (med rafmagnssnuiru) eda um
rafmagnsverkfaeri sem knuin eru med rafhlodu
(an rafmagnssnuru).

Farid eftir pvi sem fram kemur i notenda-
handbok rafmagnsverkfaerisins.

3  Fyrirhugud notkun

AH-ES-ETS/ETSC er atladur til ad slipa kanta
med rafmagnsverkfarum af gerdinni

ETS 125 REQ, ETSC 125 Li.

Ekki ma nota AH-ES-ETS/ETSC med rafmagns-
verkfaerum af gerdinni ETS 125 EQ eda hvers
kyns judurum / Delta-slipivélum (DTS 400,

RTS 400, DTSC 400, RTSC 400).

(i) Ekki ma nota AH-ES-ETS/ETSC med slip-
iskifu af gerdinni ST-STF 125/8-M4-J SW.
Slipiskifan er haerri sem getur leitt til pess
ad slipiefnid rekist utan i sélann.

4 Hlutar taekisins

[1-11  Val & slipistillingu
[1-2] Handfang
[1-3] Snerill til ad festa hallann

Islenska

[1-4] Hallameelir
[1-5] Hnappur fyrir séla
[1-6] Soli

Myndirnar sem visad er i er ad finna fremst i
notendahandbdkinni.

5 Uppsetning

5.1 AH-ES-ETS/ETSC sett a
rafmagnsverkfaerid [2]

= Setjid steerri helming hussins [2-2] i
raufina [2-3] & rafmagnsverkfeerinu.
= Setjid minni helming hussins [2-1] a.
» Festid bada helmingana saman med
2 medfylgjandi skrufum og sexkantlykli.

5.2 Kvordun a hallamaeli [3]

A taekinu er hallamaelir sem haegt er ad stilla.
Pegar tekid er sett a rafmagnsverkfaerid i
fyrsta sinn verdur ad kvarda hallameaelinn til
samramis vid rafmagnsverkfaerid.

Veljio slipistillinguna ,.Hard" (sja kafla ).

Losid um snerilinn til ad festa hallann [3-3].

Stillid hallann & 90° med meelitaeki.

Herdid snerilinn til ad festa hallann.

Losid um festiskrufuna fyrir kvordun a

halla [3-1].

= Feerid hallameaelinn [3-2] til par til visirinn
er kominn ad 90° merkingunni.

» Heroid festiskrufuna fyrir kvordun a halla.

6 Stillingar

/N /N VIDVORUN

Slysahaetta, raflost

» Takio tengilinn avallt dr sambandi vid
innstungu adur en unnid er med vélina!

Yyvvyvy

6.1 Val aslipistillingu

~Hard“-stilling [4a]

[ .Hard"-stillingunni (stillingu fyrir forslipun) er
kanturinn slipadur med hallanum sem stillt er
a

,Soft“-stilling [4b]

[ ,Soft“-stillingunni (stillingu fyrir millislipun)
lagar AH-ES-ETS/ETSC sig nakveemlega ad yfir-
bordsfletinum pannig ad ekki sé slipad i
gegnum lakk eda fylliefni.

6.2 Slipihornid stillt

Sja mynd [5].
6.3 Skipt um slipiefni

Sja mynd [6].
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Islenska

6.4 Skiptum sdla

= Takid sdlann [7a] af.

= Setjid sélann [7b] &.

(i) Notid
- medfylgjandi sola af gerdinni LAS-H-ES
fyrir grofa yfirbordsfleti,

- sola af gerdinni LAS-W-ES med

fronskum rennilas og velur-skridlagi
fyrir viokvaema yfirbordsfleti.

6.5 Skipt um skridlag

Sja mynd [8].
Haegt er ad kaupa skridlagio GB-LAS-STF-ES/5
sidar sem slithlut.

@ Vid slipun & mismunandi efni skal nota
sérstakt skridlag fyrir hvert efni fyrir sig
(t.d. eitt skridlag fyrir oliuborna fleti og
annad skridlag fyrir lakkada fleti). bannig
ma komast hja agollum a yfirbordslaginu.

7 Unnid med
rafmagnsverkfarid

@ Pegar unnid er med rafmagnsverkfaerid
ma aldrei prysta pvi svo fast a ad slipis-
kifan geti ekki lengur snuist.

7.1  Vinnustada sola

Sja mynd [9]
7.2 Vinnustada fyrir hendur

begar unnid er med takid skal alltaf halda pvi
a rafmagnsverkfarinu med annarri hend-
inni [10-11. Vid maelum med pvi ad hafa hina
hondina & handfanginu [10-2] eda

solanum [10-3].

8 Aukabunadur

Pontunarndmerin fyrir aukabudnad og verkfaeri
er ad finna i Festool-vorulistanum eda a
vefslddinni www.festool.de.

9 Umhverfisatridi

Fleygid taekinu ekki med heimilissorpi!
Skilid taekinu, aukabdnadi og umbuddum

til umhverfisvannar endurvinnslu. Fylgid
gildandi reglum a hverjum stad.
Adeins i ESB: Samkvaemt Evroputilskipun um
ur sér genginn raf- og rafeindabunad og
innleidingu hennar i landslog verdur ad flokka
notud rafmagnsverkfaeri sérstaklega og skila
peim til umhverfisvaennar endurvinnslu.
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1 Simboli

& Avvertenza di pericolo generico

Leggere le istruzioni d'uso e le avver-
tenze di sicurezza.

E Non smaltire tra i rifiuti domestici.

<«F3¥> Rimozione del cavo di alimentazione

@ Consiglio, avvertenza

= |ndicazione operativa

2 Avvertenze per la sicurezza

AVVERTENZA! Leggere tutte le avver-
tenze per la sicurezza e le indicazioni.
Eventuali errori nell'osservanza delle avver-
tenze di sicurezza e delle istruzioni d'uso
possono provocare scosse elettriche, incendi
e/o gravi lesioni.
Conservare tutte le avvertenze di sicurezza e
le istruzioni d'uso per riferimenti futuri.
[l termine "elettroutensile” utilizzato nelle
avvertenze di sicurezza indica elettroutensili sia
a filo (con cavo di rete), sia a batteria (senza
cavo di rete).
Attenersi alle istruzioni d’uso dell’elettrou-
tensile.

3 Utilizzo conforme

La AH-ES-ETS/ETSC e concepita per la leviga-
tura di bordi, unitamente agli elettroutensili
ETS 125 REQ, ETSC 125 Li.

La AH-ES-ETS/ETSC non andra utilizzata unita-
mente agli elettroutensili ETS 125 EQ, né ad

alcun tipo di levigatrice orbitale o a delta
(DTS 400, RTS 400, DTSC 400, RTSC 400).

(i) Non utilizzare la AH-ES-ETS/ETSC con il
platorello ST-STF 125/8-M4-J SW. Le
maggiori dimensioni del platorello
possono causare collisioni fra l'abrasivo e
la soletta di scorrimento.

4 Elementi dell'utensile
[1-1]

Impostazione della modalita di leviga-
tura

[1-2]
[1-3]

Elemento d'impugnatura

Manopola di bloccaggio angolo

[taliano

[1-4]

[1-5] Tasto soletta di scorrimento

Indicatore angolo

[1-6] Soletta di scorrimento

Le figure indicate nel testo si trovano all'inizio
delle istruzioni per l'uso.
5 Da montare

5.1 AH-ES-ETS/ETSC Montaggio
sull’elettroutensile [2]

= Introdurre Uinvolucro del corpo [2-2] nella
scanalatura di protezione [2-3] dell’elet-
troutensile.

» Applicare il controelemento dell’involucro
del corpo [2-1].

» Collegare fra loro gli involucri del corpo con
le 2 viti in dotazione ed una chiave a
brugola.

5.2 Calibratura dell’indicatore angolo [3]

L'utensile e dotato di un indicatore angolo
regolabile. Dopo il primo montaggio sull’elet-
troutensile, l'indicatore angolo andra calibrato
sull’elettroutensile stesso.

» Impostare la modalita di levigatura su
“Hard” (vedere capitolo ).

» Allentare la manopola di bloccaggio
angolo [3-3].

» Mediante un regolatore, impostare l'angolo
su 90°.

» Fissare la manopola di bloccaggio angolo.

» Allentare la vite di bloccaggio calibratura
angolo [3-1].

= Spostare l'indicatore angolo [3-2] sino a
quando l'indicatore sia rivolto sulla marca-
tura dei 90°.

» Fissare la vite di bloccaggio calibratura
angolo.

6 Impostazioni

/N /A AVVERTENZA

Pericolo di lesioni, scossa elettrica

» Prima di eseguire qualsiasi operazione
sulla macchina disinnestare sempre la
spina dalla presa.

6.1 Impostazione della modalita di
levigatura

Modalita Hard [4al

In modalita Hard (impostazione per sgrossa-
tura), il bordo verra levigato in base all’angolo
impostato.
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Modalita Soft [4b]

In modalita Soft (impostazione per levigatura
intermedia), la AH-ES-ETS/ETSC si adattera
esattamente alla superficie del caso, in modo
da non levigare eccessivamente la vernice o lo
stucco.

6.2 Impostazione dell’angolo di levigatura

Vedere Fig. [5].
6.3 Sostituzione dell’abrasivo

Vedere Fig. [6].

6.4 Sostituzione della soletta di
scorrimento

» Prelevare la soletta di scorrimento [7al.
» Introdurre la soletta di scorrimento [7b].

(i) Utilizzare per:

- superfici ruvide, la soletta di scorri-
mento LAS-H-ES in dotazione;

- superfici delicate, la soletta di scorri-
mento LAS-W-ES con superficie a
strappo e rivestimento scorrevole in
velluto.

6.5 Sostituzione del rivestimento
scorrevole

Vedere Fig. [8].

Il rivestimento scorrevole GB-LAS-STF-ES/5 e
acquistabile successivamente come materiale
di consumo.

@ Qualora si levighino materiali diversi,
utilizzare sempre un rivestimento scorre-
vole specifico per il materiale (ad es. un
rivestimento scorrevole per superfici
oliate ed uno per superfici verniciate). In
tale modo, si eviteranno errori nel rivesti-
mento superficiale.

~

Utilizzo dell’elettroutensile

@ Durante il lavoro, non premere sull’elet-
troutensile tanto da impedire la rotazione
del platorello.

7.1 Posizione di lavoro della soletta di
scorrimento

Vedere Fig. [9]
7.2 Posizione di lavoro delle mani

Durante il lavoro, trattenere sempre Uelet-
troutensile [10-1] con una mano. Si consiglia di
applicare l'altra mano sull’elemento d’impu-
gnatura [10-2], oppure sulla soletta di scorri-
mento [10-3].
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8 Accessori

| numeri d'ordine per accessori e utensili sono
riportati nel catalogo Festool, oppure in
Internet, all'indirizzo www.festool.it.

9 Ambiente

Non gettare l'utensile frai rifiuti dome-

stici! Avviare utensili, accessori ed

imballaggi ad un riciclo rispettoso
dell’lambiente. Attenersi alle disposizioni di
legge nazionali in vigore.
Solo UE: nel rispetto della direttiva europea in
materia di apparecchiature elettriche ed elet-
troniche usate e delle rispettive leggi nazionali
derivatene, gli elettroutensili devono essere
raccolti separatamente e introdotti nell’appo-
sito ciclo di smaltimento e recupero a tutela
dell'ambiente.

Informazioni su REACh: www.festool.com/
reach
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1 Simboliai

Ispéjimas apie bendrojo pobudzio
pavojus

Skaityti naudojimo instrukcija, saugos
nurodymus!

Nemesti j buitinius Siukslynus.

Elektros maitinimo kabelio atjungimas

Patarimas, nurodymas

A= % R

Darbinis nurodymas

2 Saugos nurodymai

ISPEJIMAS! Perskaitykite visus saugos

nurodymus ir instrukcijas. Delsimas
vykdyti Siuos saugos nurodymus ir instrukcijas
gali tapti elektros smugio, gaisro ir / arba
sunkiu suzalojimy priezastimi.
ISsaugokite visus saugos nurodymus ir
instrukcijas, kad galétuméte juos paziireti
ateityje.
Saugos nurodymuose vartojamas terminas
.elektrinis jrankis” reiskia ir i$ elektros tinklo
maitinamus elektrinius jrankius (su elektros
maitinimo kabeliu), ir akumuliatorinius elektri-
nius irankius (be elektros maitinimo kabelio).
Laikykités elektrinio irankio naudojimo
instrukcijos nurodymu.

3 Naudojimas pagal paskirti

AH-ES-ETS/ETSC yra skirtas briaunoms
slifuoti, naudojant elektrinius jrankius

ETS 125 REQ, ETSC 125 Li.

AH-ES-ETS/ETSC negalima naudoti su elektri-
niais jrankiais ETS 125 EQ arba bet kuriais
vibraciniais Slifuokliais (Rutscher] ir delta
Slifuokliais (DTS 400, RTS 400, DTSC 400,
RTSC 400).

@ AH-ES-ETS/ETSC nenaudokite su slifa-
vimo lékste ST-STF 125/8-M4-J SW. Si
slifavimo léksté yra didesne, todél dirbant
slifavimo priemoné gali susidurti su eigos
padu.

4 Prietaiso elementai

[1-1]1 Slifavimo rezimo nustatymas
[1-2] Rankena

Lietuviskai

[1-3]1 Kampo fiksavimo sukamoji rankenélé
[1-4] Kampo indikatorius

[1-5] Eigos pado mygtukas

[1-6] Eigos padas

Nurodytos iliustracijos yra pateiktos naudojimo
instrukcijos pradzioje.

5 Montavimas

5.1 AH-ES-ETS/ETSC montavimas ant
elektrinio jrankio [2]

= Korpuso apvalkala [2-2] jstatyti j elektrinio
irankio kreipiantjjj grioveli [2-3].

= UZdéti korpuso apvalkalo [2-1] priedinga
dali.

» Abi korpuso apvalkalo dalis sujungti
2 pridedamais varztais, naudojant vidinj
Sesiabriaunj rakta.

5.2 Kampo indikatoriaus kalibravimas [3]

Prietaise yra nustatomas kampo indikatorius.
Prietaisa pirma karta sumontavus ant Jusuy
elektrinio jrankio, pagal jj turi bati kalibruo-
jamas ir kampo indikatorius.

= Nustatyti ,Hard" slifavimo rezima (zr.
skyriu].

» Atlaisvinti kampo fiksavimo sukamaja
rankenéle [3-31.

» Matavimo prietaisu nustatyti 90° kampa.

» Kampo fiksavimo sukamaja rankenéle
priverzti.

» Atlaisvinti kampo kalibravimo fiksavimo
varzta [3-1].

= Kampo indikatoriu [3-2] perstumti taip, kad
indikatorius rodytu 90° zyma.

» Kampo kalibravimo fiksavimo
varzta priverzti.

6 Nustatymai

/N /AN ISPEJIMAS

Suzalojimo pavojus, elektros smiigio grésme

» PrieS masinoje vykdant bet kokius darbus,
maitinimo kabelio kistuka visada istraukti
iS elektros lizdo!

6.1 Slifavimo rezimo nustatymas

L Hard" rezimas [4al

.Hard" rezime (nustatymas grubiam Slifavimui)
briauna slifuojama pagal nustatyta kampa.
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Lietuviskai
,Soft” rezimas [4b]

,Soft” rezime (nustatymas tarpiniam $lifavimui)
AH-ES-ETS/ETSC tiksliai prisitaiko prie esamo
pavirsiaus, todél lakas ar uzpildas nenuslifuo-
jami visiskai.

6.2 Slifavimo kampo nustatymas

Zr. pav. [5].
6.3 Slifavimo priemonés keitimas

Zr. pav. [6].
6.4 Eigos pado keitimas

» Nuimti eigos pada [7al.
= Eigos pada [7b] jdéti.

(i) Naudokite:
- Siurkstiems pavirsiams - pridedama
eigos pada LAS-H-ES,
- jautriems pavirSiams - eigos pada LAS-
W-ES su kibiu pavirsiumi ir velidrine
slidzia danga.

6.5 Slidzios dangos keitimas

Zr. pav. [8].
SlidZig danga GB-LAS-STF-ES/5 véliau galima
isigyti kaip eksploatacine medziaga.

@ Slifuodami skirtingas medZiagas, kiek-
vienai medziagai visada naudokite atskira
slidZia danga (pvz., viena slidZia danga
naudokite alyvuotiems pavirsiams, kita -
lakuotiems). Taip iSvengsite pavirsiu
padengimo klaidu.

7 Darbas su elektriniu irankiu

@ Dirbant, elektrinio jrankio niekada
nespausti tiek, kad slifavimo léksté nebe-
galétu suktis.

7.1 Eigos pado darbiné padetis

Zr. pav. [9]
7.2 Ranku darbiné padétis

Dirbdami su prietaisu, viena ranka visada
laikykite paéme elektrinij iranki [10-1]. Kita
ranka rekomenduojame padéti ant
rankenos [10-2] arba virs eigos pado [10-3].

8 Reikmenys

Reikmenu ir jrankiu uzsakymo numerius rasite
savo Festool kataloge arba internete adresu
www.festool.lt.
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9 Aplinka

Prietaiso nemesti i buitinius Siukslynus!

Prietaisus, reikmenis ir pakuote prista-

tyti antriniam perdirbimui pagal aplinko-
saugos reikalavimus. Laikytis galiojanciy nacio-
naliniu teises akty.
Tik ES valstybéms: laikantis Europos direk-
tyvos dél naudotu elektros ir elektronikos prie-
taisy ir sprendimo dél jos jtraukimo j nacionali-
nius teises aktus, naudotus elektrinius jrankius
batina surinkti atskirai ir pateikti antriniam
perdirbimui pagal aplinkosaugos reikalavimus.

Informacija apie REACh: www.festool.com/
reach



1 Simboli

Bridinajums par visparigu apdraude-
jumu

LietoSanas pamaciba, izlasiet drosibas
noteikumus!

E Neizmetiet sadzives atkritumu tvertne.

<«fF> Elektrokabela atvieno3ana

@ leteikums, norade

= Noradijumi lietoSanai

2 Drosibas noteikumi

BRIDINAJUMS! Izlasiet visus drosibas

noteikumus un noradijumus.Drosibas
noteikumu un noradijumu neievérosana var bat
par céloni elektriska trieciena sanemsanai un
izraisit aizdegSanos un/vai radit smagus savai-
nojumus.
Saglabajiet Sos drosibas noteikumus turp-
makai izmantosanai.
Drosibas noteikumos minétais termins “Elek-
troinstruments” attiecas gan uz no elektrotikla
darbinamajiem instrumentiem (ar elektroka-
beli), gan ari uz no akumulatora darbinamajiem
instrumentiem (bez elektrokabela).
lepazistieties ar elektroinstrumenta lieto-
Sanas pamacibu.

3 Paredzetais pielietojums

AH-ES-ETS/ETSC ir paredzéta malu noslipé-
Sanai, to lietojot kopa ar elektroinstrumentiem
ETS 125 REQ, ETSC 125 Li.

AH-ES-ETS/ETSC nedrikst lietot kopa ar elek-
troinstrumentiem ETS 125 EQ vai ari kopa ar

citam lidzigam slides vai deltas slipmasinam
(DTS 400, RTS 400, DTSC 400, RTSC 400).

@ Nelietojiet AH-ES-ETS/ETSC kopa ar slipé-
Sanas disku ST-STF 125/8-M4-J SW.
Lietojot lielaka konstruktiva izmeéra slipe-
Sanas diskus, slipésanas lidzeklis var
saskarties ar pamatni.

4 lerices elementi

[1-1] Taustins slipésanas reZzima iestati-
sanai

[1-2] Roktura dala

Latviski

[1-3]
[1-4]
[1-5]
[1-6]

Paraditie attéli ir atrodami lietoSanas pama-
cibas sakuma.

Rokturis lenka fiksésanai
Lenka raditajs
Pamatnes taustins

Pamatne

5 Montaza

5.1 AH-ES-ETS/ETSC Nostiprinasana uz
elektroinstrumenta [2]

= levirziet korpusa aptveri [2-2] elektroin-
strumenta aizsarga gropé [2-3].

» Novietojiet pretposmu uz korpusa
aptveres [2-1].

» Lietojot seSstura stienatslégu, ar 2
komplekta ietilpstoSajam skrivém savieno-
jiet korpusa aptveres.

5.2 Lenka raditaja kalibrésana [3]

lerice ir apgadata ar iestatamu lenka raditaju.

Pec montazas uz elektroinstrumenta pirmo

reizi lenka raditajs uz elektroinstrumenta ir

jakalibre.

= lestatiet slipéSanas rezimu "Ciets" (skatit
sadalu ).

= Atbrivoiet lenka fiksésanas rokturi [3-3].

» Lietojot piemérotu merinstrumentu, iesta-
tiet lenki 90°.

» Stingri pievelciet lenka fiksésanas rokturi.

» Atskrivéjiet lenka kalibrésanas fiksgjoso
skravi [3-1].

= Parbidiet lenka raditaju [3-2], lidz tas rada
90° atzimi.

» Stingri pieskravejiet lenka kalibrésanas
fikséjoSo skravi.

6 lestatijumi

/N /A  BRIDINAJUMS

Savainosanas un elektriska trieciena sanem-

sanas briesmas

» Pirms jebkuras darbibas ar instrumentu
vienmer izvelciet alektrokabela kontakt-
daksu no elektrotikla kontaktligzdas!

6.1 Slipésanas rezima iestatisana

Cietais rezims [4a]

Cietaja rezima (iestatijums prieksslipésanai)
mala tiek noslipéta atbilstosi iestatitajam
lenkim.
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Latviski

Mikstais rezims [4b]

Mikstaja rezima [iestatijums starpslipésanai)
AH-ES-ETS/ETSC precizi pielagojas slipgja-
majai virsmai ta, lai krasa vai pildviela netiktu
caurslipéta.

6.2 Slipesanas lenka iestatisana

Skatit attelu [5].
6.3 Slipésanas lidzekla nomaina

Skatit attélu [6].
6.4 Pamatnes nomaina

» Pamatnes nonemsana [7al.
» Pamatnes nostiprinasana [7b].

(i) Lietojiet
- raupju virsmu apstradei pievienoto
pamatni LAS-H-ES,
- bet neizturigu virsmu apstradei lietojiet

pamatni LAS-W-ES ar mikroaku notur-
virsmu un veltra parklajumu.

6.5 Slidvirsmas nomaina

Skattt attéelu [8].

Slidvirsmu GB-LAS-STF-ES/5 var iegadaties ka
patéréjamo materialu.

(i) Stipgjot dazadus materialus, katra mate-
riala slipésanai lietojiet savu, atsevisku
slidvirsmu (piemé&ram, vienu slidvirsmu
lietojiet ellotu virsmu slipeésanai, bet citu
slidvirsmu krasotu virsmu apstradei). Tas
laus noverst virsmas parklajuma bojajumu
rasanos.

7 Darbs ar elektroinstrumentu

@ Stradajot ar elektroinstrumentu, neizda-
riet uz to tik stipru spiedienu, ka slipe-
Sanas disks vairs nespgj griezties.

7.1 Pamatnes stavoklis darba laika

Skatit attélu [9]
7.2 Roku stavoklis darba laika

Darba laika vienmer turiet ierici ar vienu roku
aiz elektroinstrumenta [10-1]. Otru roku ietei-
cams novietot uz roktura dalas [10-2] vai ar1
virs pamatnes [10-3].

8 Piederumi

Pasutijuma numurus piederumiem un darbin-
strumentiem JUs varat atrast Festool kataloga
vai ari interneta vietné www.festool.lv.
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9 Apkarteja vide
Neizmetiet instrumentu sadzives atkri-
tumu tvertne! Nolietotie instrumenti, to
piederumi un iesainojuma materiali
japaklauj otrreizejai parstradei apkartéjai videi
nekaitiga veida. levérojiet speka esoSos nacio-
nalos noteikumus.
Tikai EK AtbilstosSi Eiropas Kopienas direktivai
par nolietotajam elektriskajam un elektroni-
skajam iekartam un Sis direktivas atspoguloju-
miem nacionalajos likumdoSanas aktos, nolie-
totie elektroinstrumenti jasavac atseviski un
japaklauj otrreiz€jai parstradei apkartéjai videi
nekaitiga veida.
Informacija par direktivu REACh:
www.festool.com/reach



1 Symboler

& Advarsel om generell fare

Brukerhandbok, les sikkerhetsinfor-
masjonen!

E M3 ikke kastes i husholdningsavfallet.

<fF> Koble fra stremledningen

@ Tips, merknad

= Veiledning

2 Sikkerhetsinformasjon

ADVARSEL! Les alle sikkerhetsregler og
anvisninger. Hvis sikkerhetsinforma-
sjonen og anvisningene ikke fglges, kan det fgre
til elektrisk stgt, brann og/eller alvorlige
personskader.
Oppbevar all sikkerhetsinformasjon og alle
anvisninger for fremtidig bruk.
| sikkerhetsinformasjonen brukes uttrykket
“elektroverktgy”. Det viser til nettdrevet elek-
troverktgy (med ledning] eller batteridrevet
elektroverktgy (uten ledning].
Les bruksanvisningen for elektroverktgyet.

3 Tiltenkt bruk

AH-ES-ETS/ETSC er beregnet sliping av kanter
I kombinasjon med elektroverktgyene

ETS 125 REQ, ETSC 125 Li.

AH-ES-ETS/ETSC ma ikke brukes i kombina-
sjon med elektroverktgyene ETS 125 EQ og
ingen som helst planslipere/deltaslipere

(DTS 400, RTS 400, DTSC 400, RTSC 400).

(i) AH-ES-ETS/ETSC ma ikke brukes med
slipeskive ST-STF 125/8-M4-J SW.
Ettersom slipeskiven er bygget stgrre, kan
slipemiddelet kollidere med yttersalen.

4  Apparatets deler

[1-1]1 Innstilling av slipemodus

[1-2] Handtaksdel

[1-3]1 Dreieknapp for lasing av vinkel
[1-4]1 Vinkelindikator

[1-51 Knapp for yttersale

[1-6] VYttersale

Norsk
De oppgitte illustrasjonene finnes fremst i
bruksanvisningen.

5 Montering

5.1 AH-ES-ETS/ETSC monteres pa
elektroverktoyet [2]

= For husdelen [2-2] inn i sporet [2-3] pa
elektroverktgyet.

= Sett motstykket pa husdelen [2-1].

» Koble sammen husdelene ved hjelp av de
2 medfglgende skruene og en unbrako-
ngkkel.

5.2 Kalibrering av vinkelindikator [3]
Apparatet har en innstillbar vinkelindikator.
Nar du har montert vinkelindikatoren pa elek-
troverktgyet for farste gang, ma vinkelindika-
toren kalibreres etter elektroverktgyet.

Still inn slipemodus pa "Hard" (se kapittel
).
Lgsne vrideren for lasing av vinkel [3-3].
= Still inn vinkelen pa 90° ved hjelp av et
maleverktgy.
= Stram vrideren for l3sing av vinkel.
= Lgsne laseskruen for vinkelkalibre-
ring [3-1].
= Skyv pa vinkelindikatoren [3-2] inntil
viseren star pa 90°-merket.
» Stram laseskruen for vinkelkalibrering.

6 Innstillinger

AV ADVARSEL

Skaderisiko, elektrisk stot

» Trekk stgpselet ut av stikkontakten fgr alle
typer arbeid pa maskinen!

6.1 Innstilling av slipemodus

Hardmodus [4a]

| hardmodus (innstilling for forhandssliping)
slipes kanten i henhold til den vinkelen som er
innstilt.

Softmodus [4b]

| softmodus (innstilling for mellomsliping) vil
AH-ES-ETS/ETSC tilpasse seg den eksisterende
overflaten slik at lakk eller fyllstoff ikke slipes
bort.

6.2 Stille inn slipevinkel

Se bilde [5].

6.3 Bytte slipemiddel

Se bilde [6].
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Norsk

6.4 Bytte yttersale Informasjon om REACh: www.festool.com/

= Taav yttersélen [7al. reach

= Sett inn yttersalen [7b].

@ Bruk

den medfglgende yttersalen LAS-H-ES
til ru overflater

- og yttersalen LAS-W-ES med borrelas
og velurglidebelegg til gmfintlige over-

flater.
6.5 Bytte glidebelegg
Se bilde [8].

Glidebelegg GB-LAS-STF-ES/5 kan kjgpes i
etterkant som forbruksmateriale.

@ Nar du skal slipe forskjellige materialer,
ma du bruke et eget glidebelegg til hvert
materiale (f.eks. ett glidebelegg til oljede
overflater og et annet til lakkerte over-
flater). Dermed unngar du feil pa overfla-
tebelegget.

7 Arbeide med
elektroverktgyet

O Nar du bruker elektroverktgyet, ma du
ikke trykke sa hardt at slipeskiven ikke
kan rotere.

7.1 Arbeidsposisjon yttersale
Se bilde [9]

7.2  Arbeidsstilling for hendene

Hold hele tiden den ene handen pa elektro-
verktgyet [10-1] under arbeidet. Vi anbefaler
at du holder den andre handen pa handtaks-
delen [10-2] eller over yttersalen [10-3].

8 Tilbehor

Bestillingsnumrene for tilbehgr og verktgy
finner du i Festool-katalogen eller pa Internett
pa www.festool.com.

9 Milje
Apparatet skal ikke kastes i restav-
fallet! Apparater, tilbehgr og emballasje

skal leveres til gjenvinning. Ta hensyn til
gjeldende nasjonale forskrifter.

Bare EU: | henhold til EU-direktivet om
kasserte elektriske og elektroniske produkter
og direktivets implementering i nasjonal rett
ma elektroverktgy som ikke lenger skal brukes,
samles separat og leveres til miljgvennlig gjen-
vinning.
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1 Symbolen

Waarschuwing voor algemeen gevaar

Lees de gebruiksaanwijzing en veilig-
heidsvoorschriften!

Niet met het huisvuil meegeven.

Netkabel loskoppelen

Tip, aanwijzing

OB

Handelingsinstructie

2 Veiligheidsvoorschriften

WAARSCHUWING! Lees alle veiligheids-

voorschriften en aanwijzingen. Worden
de veiligheidsinstructies en aanwijzingen niet in
acht genomen, dan kan dit een elektrische

schok, brand en/of ernstig letsel tot gevolg
hebben.

Bewaar alle veiligheidsinstructies en aanwij-
zingen om ze later te kunnen raadplegen.

Het begrip “elektrisch gereedschap” dat in de
veiligheidsinstructies gebruikt wordt, heeft
betrekking op elektrisch gereedschap met
netvoeding (met netsnoer) of elektrisch gereed-
schap met accuvoeding (zonder netsnoer).

Volg de gebruiksaanwijzing van het elektri-
sche gereedschap.

3 Gebruik volgens de
voorschriften

De AH-ES-ETS/ETSC is bedoeld voor het
schuren van randen in combinatie met de elek-
trische gereedschappen ETS 125 REQ,

ETSC 125 Li.

De AH-ES-ETS/ETSC mag niet gebruikt worden
in combinatie met de elektrische gereed-
schappen ETS 125 EQ of alle vlakschuurma-
chines/deltaschuurmachines (DTS 400,

RTS 400, DTSC 400, RTSC 400).

(i) Gebruik de AH-ES-ETS/ETSC niet met de
steunschijf ST-STF 125/8-M4-J SW. De
hogere bouwgrootte van de steunschijf kan
ertoe leiden dat het schuurmateriaal in
botsing komt met de loopzool.

Nederlands

4  Apparaatelementen

[1-11  Schuurmodusinstelling

[1-2] Greepdeel

[1-31 Draaiknop hoekvergrendeling
[1-41 Hoekaanwijzer

[1-5] Knop loopzool

[1-6] Loopzool

De vermelde afbeeldingen staan in het begin
van de gebruiksaanwijzing.
5 Montage

5.1 AH-ES-ETS/ETSC op elektrisch
gereedschap monteren [2]

= Voer de behuizingsschaal [2-2] in de bevei-
ligingsgroef [2-3] van het elektrische
gereedschap.

» Plaats het tegenstuk van de behuizings-
schaal [2-1].

» Bevestig de behuizingsschalen aan elkaar
met de 2 meegeleverde schroeven en een
inbussleutel.

5.2 Kalibratie hoekaanwijzer [3]

Het apparaat heeft een instelbare hoekaan-
wijzer. Na de eerste montage op uw elektrische
gereedschap moet de hoekaanwijzer op uw
elektrische gereedschap gekalibreerd worden.

= Stel de schuurmodus in op 'Hard' (zie
hoofdstuk ).

» Draai de draaiknop voor de hoekvergrende-
ling [3-3] los.

» Stel met een meetinstrument de hoek in op
90°.

» Draai de draaiknop voor de hoekvergrende-
ling vast.

» Draai de stelschroef voor de hoekkali-
bratie [3-1] los.

= Verschuif de hoekaanwijzer [3-2] tot hij op
de 90°-markering staat.

» Draai de stelschroef voor de hoekkalibratie
vast.

6 Instellingen

/N /A WAARSCHUWING

Gevaar voor letsel, elektrische schokken

» Trek voor alle werkzaamheden aan de
machine altijd de stekker uit het stopcon-
tact!
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Nederlands

6.1 Instelling schuurmodus

Hard-modus [4al

In de Hard-Modus (instelling voor voorschuren)
wordt de rand volgens de ingestelde hoek
geschuurd.

Soft-modus [4b]

In de Soft-modus (instelling voor tussen-
schuren) past de AH-ES-ETS/ETSC zich exact
aan het bestaande oppervlak aan, zodat lak of
vulmateriaal niet doorgeschuurd wordt.

6.2 Schuurhoek instellen

Zie afbeelding [5].
6.3 Schuurmateriaal wisselen

Zie afbeelding [6].
6.4 Loopzool vervangen

= Verwijder de loopzool [7al.
» Plaats de loopzool [7b].

(i) Gebruik voor
- ruwe oppervlakken de meegeleverde
loopzool LAS-H-ES,
- voor kwetsbare oppervlakken de loop-
zool LAS-W-ES met klittenband-hecht-
vlak en velours glijvoering.

6.5 Glijvoering vervangen

Zie afbeelding [8].

De glijvoering GB-LAS-STF-ES/5 kan als
verbruiksmateriaal bijgekocht worden.

@ Gebruik bij het schuren van uiteenlopende
materialen een aparte glijvoering per
materiaaltype (bijv. een glijvoering voor
geoliede oppervlakken en een andere glij-
voering voor gelakte oppervlakken). Dit
voorkomt aantasting van de coating van de
oppervlakken.

7 Werken met het elektrische
gereedschap

@ Druk tijdens de werkzaamheden nooit zo
hard op het elektrische gereedschap dat
de steunschijf niet meer kan draaien.

7.1  Werkpositie loopzool

Zie afbeelding [9]
7.2 Werkpositie handen

Houd tijdens de werkzaamheden te allen tijde
met de ene hand het elektrische gereedschap
vast [10-1]. Leg de andere hand bij voorkeur op
het greepdeel [10-2] of over de loopzool [10-3].
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8 Accessoires

De bestelnummers voor accessoires en
gereedschap vindt u in de Festool-catalogus of
online via www.festool.nl.

9 Milieu

Geef het apparaat niet met het huisvuil

mee! Voer de apparaten, accessoires en

verpakkingen op milieuvriendelijke wijze
af. Neem de geldende nationale voorschriften in
acht.

Alleen EU: Volgens de Europese richtlijn inzake
gebruikte elektrische en elektronische appa-
raten en de omzetting hiervan in de nationale
wetgeving dienen oude elektrische apparaten
gescheiden te worden ingezameld en op milieu-
vriendelijke wijze te worden afgevoerd.

Informatie voor REACH: www.festool.com/
reach



1 Symbole

Ostrzezenie przed ogolnym zagroze-
niem

Przeczytac instrukcje obstugi i wska-
zowki dotyczace bezpieczenstwa!

Nie wyrzucac razem z odpadami domo-
wymi.

Odtaczanie przewodu zasilajacego

Zalecenie, wskazdwka

A= % R

Instrukcja postepowania

2 Uwagi dotyczace
bezpieczenstwa

& OSTRZEZENIE! Nalezy przeczyta¢
wszystkie wskazowki i instrukcje doty-
czace bezpieczenstwa. Nieprzestrzeganie
wskazowek i instrukcji dotyczacych bezpieczen-
stwa moze doprowadzi¢ do porazenia pradem,
pozaru i/ lub powstania ciezkich obrazen ciata.
Wszystkie wskazowki i instrukcje dotyczace
bezpieczenstwa nalezy zachowac do wyko-
rzystania w przysztosci.
Uzywane w niniejszych wskazdéwkach dotycza-
cych bezpieczenstwa pojecie ,.elektronarzedzie”
odnosi sie do narzedzi elektrycznych zasilanych
z sieci (z przewodem zasilajacym) i do narzedzi
elektrycznych zasilanych z akumulatora (bez
przewodu zasilajacego).
Nalezy przestrzegac instrukcji obstugi elek-
tronarzedzia.

3 Uzycie zgodne z
przeznaczeniem

AH-ES-ETS/ETSC jest przeznaczona do szlifo-
wania krawedzi w potaczeniu z elektronarze-
dziami ETS 125 REQ, ETSC 125 Li.

AH-ES-ETS/ETSC nie wolno uzywac w pota-
czeniu z elektronarzedziami ETS 125 EQ ani
pneumatycznymi szlifierkami oscylacyjnymi /
szlifierkami Delta (DTS 400, RTS 400, DTSC 400,
RTSC 400).

(i) Nie uzywac AH-ES-ETS/ETSC z talerzem
szlifierskim ST-STF 125/8-M4-J SW.
Wieksze rozmiary talerza szlifierskiego
moga powodowac kolizje materiatu Scier-
nego ze stopka.

Polski

4 Elementy urzadzenia

[1-11  Ustawianie trybu szlifowania
[1-2]  Uchwyt

[1-3] Pokretto blokady kata

[1-41 Wskaznik kata

[1-5]  Przycisk - stopka

[1-6]1 Stopka

Podane rysunki znajduja sie w zataczniku
instrukcji obstugi.

5 Montaz

5.1 AH-ES-ETS/ETSC zamontowac na
elektronarzedziu [2]

= Umiescic¢ jedna cze$¢ obudowy [2-2] w
rowku protektora [2-3] elektronarzedzia.

= Zatozy¢ druga czes¢ obudowy [2-11.

» Potaczy¢ czesci obudowy za pomoca 2 dota-
czonych srub i klucza imbusowego.

5.2 Kalibracja wskaznika kata [3]

Urzadzenie posiada regulowany wskaznik kata.

Po zamontowaniu na elektronarzedziu po raz

pierwszy, wskaznik kata musi zostac skalibro-

wany na elektronarzedzie.

= Ustawic tryb szlifowania na "Hard" (patrz
rozdziat ).

» Odkreci¢ pokretto blokady kata [3-31.

» Za pomoca narzedzia pomiarowego ustawic
kat na 90°.

» Przykreci¢ pokretto blokady kata.

» Odkreci¢ srube ustalajaca kalibracji
kata [3-1].

= Przesunaé wskaznik kata [3-2] do
momentu, az bedzie wskazywat 90°.

» Dokreci¢ srube ustalajaca kalibracji kata.

6 Ustawienia

/N /A O0STRZEZENIE

Niebezpieczenstwo zranienia, porazenie

pradem

» Przed przystapieniem do wykonywania
jakichkolwiek prac przy urzadzeniu nalezy
zawsze wyciagac wtyczke z gniazda zasila-
jacego!
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Polski

6.1 Ustawianie trybu szlifowania

Tryb Hard [4a]
W trybie Hard (ustawienie szlifowania wstep-
nego) krawedz jest szlifowana zgodnie z usta-
wionym katem.

Tryb Soft [4b]

W trybie Soft (ustawienie szlifowania miedzyo-
peracyjnego) AH-ES-ETS/ETSC dopasowuje sie
doktadnie do powierzchni, tak aby nie uszkodzi¢
lakieru lub wypetniacza.

6.2 Ustawianie kata szlifowania

Patrz ilustracja [5].
6.3 Zmiana materiatu sciernego

Patrz ilustracja [6].
6.4 Wymiana stopki

= Zdjac stopke [7al.

= Zatozy¢ stopke [7b].

(i) Do
- szorstkich powierzchni stosowad dota-

czona stopke LAS-H-ES,

- delikatnych powierzchni stosowac
stopke LAS-W-ES z powierzchnia przy-
czepna z rzepami i welurowym paskiem
slizgowym.

6.5 Wymiana paska slizgowego

Patrz ilustracja [8].
Pasek slizgowy GB-LAS-STF-ES/5 mozna
dokupi¢ jako materiat eksploatacyjny.

@ Podczas szlifowania réznych materiatow
nalezy stosowac jeden pasek slizgowy do
kazdego materiatu (np. jeden pasek $liz-
gowy do powierzchni oliwionych, a inny
pasek slizgowy do powierzchni lakierowa-
nych). Dzieki temu mozna uniknaé btedow
przy powlekaniu powierzchni.

7 Pracaznarzedziem
elektrycznym

(i) Podczas pracy nigdy nie dociskac elektro-
narzedzia tak mocno, ze talerz szlifierski
nie moze sie obracac.

7.1 Pozycja robocza - stopka

Patrz ilustracja [9]
7.2 Pozycjarobocza - rece

Podczas pracy jedna reke zawsze trzymac na
elektronarzedziu [10-1]. Zalecamy umie-
szczenie drugiej reki na uchwycie [10-2] lub na
stopce [10-31.
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8 Wyposazenie

Numery katalogowe wyposazenia i narzedzi
znajduja sie w katalogu Festool lub w internecie
www.festool.pl.

9  Srodowisko

Nie wyrzucac¢ urzadzenia razem z odpa-
dami domowymi! Urzadzenia, wyposa-
zenie i opakowania przekazywac do recy-
klingu przyjaznego srodowisku. Przestrzegac
obowiazujacych przepisow krajowych.
Tylko w UE: Zgodnie z europejska dyrektywa
dotyczaca zuzytych urzadzen elektrycznych i
elektronicznych i jej transpozycja do prawa
krajowego, zuzyte elektronarzedzia podlegaja
segregacji i recyklingowi w sposdb przyjazny
srodowisku.
Informacje dotyczace rozporzadzenia REACH:
www.festool.pl/reach



Simbolos

Adverténcia de perigo geral

Ler Manual de instrucdes, indicacoes
de seguranca!

Nao deitar no lixo doméstico.

Desconectar o cabo de ligacao a rede

Conselho, indicacao

'O AB

Instrucoes de manuseamento

2 Indicacoes de seguranca

ADVERTENCIA! Leia todas as indicacoes

de seguranca e instrucoes. O incumpri-
mento das indicacoes de seguranca e instru-
coes pode causar choque elétrico, incéndio
e/ou ferimentos graves.

Guarde todas as indicacoes de seguranca e
instrucoes para futura referéncia.

O termo "ferramenta elétrica” utilizado nas
indicacoes de seguranca refere-se a ferra-
mentas elétricas com ligacdo a rede (com cabo
de alimentacao de rede) ou com bateria (sem
cabo de alimentacao de rede).

Tenha em atencao o Manual de instrucoes da
ferramenta elétrica.

3 Utilizacao de acordo com as
disposicoes
A AH-ES-ETS/ETSC destina-se a lixar orlas em

associacao com as ferramentas elétricas

ETS 125 REQ, ETSC 125 Li.

A AH-ES-ETS/ETSC nao pode ser utilizada em

associacao com as ferramentas elétricas

ETS 125 EQ ou quaisquer lixadoras vibratorias

(Rutscher) / lixadoras Delta (DTS 400, RTS 400,
DTSC 400, RTSC 400).

@ Nao utilize a AH-ES-ETS/ETSC com o
prato de lixar ST-STF 125/8-M4-J SW. A
maior dimensao do prato de lixar pode dar
origem a colisao da lixa com a base
roldana.

4 Componentes da ferramenta

[1-1] Ajuste do modo de lixagem
[1-2] Manipulo

Portugués

[1-3]1 Botao rotativo do bloqueio do angulo
[1-4] Indicacdo de dangulo
[1-5] Tecla da base roldana

[1-6] Base roldana

As figuras indicadas encontram-se no inicio do
manual de instrucoes.
5 Montagem

5.1 AH-ES-ETS/ETSC Montar na
ferramenta elétrica [2]

» Inserir o invélucro [2-2] na ranhura do
protetor [2-3] da ferramenta elétrica.

= Colocar a contrapeca do invélucro [2-1].

» Unir os involucros, utilizando os 2 parafusos
que vao junto e uma chave de sextavado
interior.

5.2 Calibracao do indicador de angulo [3]

A ferramenta tem uma indicacao de angulo
ajustavel. Apos a primeira montagem na sua
ferramenta elétrica é necessario calibrar a
indicacao de angulo na sua ferramenta elétrica.

» Regular o modo de lixagem para "Hard"
(consultar o Capitulo ).

» Soltar o botao rotativo do bloqueio do
angulo [3-3].

» Com uma ferramenta de medicao, ajustar o
angulo para 90°.

» Apertar o botao rotativo do bloqueio do
angulo.

» Soltar o parafuso de fixacao da calibracao
do angulo [3-11.

= Deslocar o indicador do angulo [3-2], até
que a indicacao aponte para a marcacao
dos 90°.

» Apertar o parafuso de fixacao da calibracao
do angulo.

6 Ajustes

/N /A\  ADVERTENCIA

Perigo de ferimentos, choque elétrico

» Antes de efetuar qualquer trabalho na
ferramenta retirar sempre a ficha da
tomada!

6.1 Ajuste do modo de lixagem
Modo Hard [4a]

No modo Hard (ajuste para lixagem prévia), a
orla é lixada de acordo com o angulo ajustado.
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Portugués

Modo Soft [4b]

No modo Soft (ajuste para a lixagem inter-
média), a AH-ES-ETS/ETSC adapta-se com
exatidao a superficie existente, de modo a que a
tinta ou primeira demao nao sejam gastas por
abrasao.

6.2  Ajustar o angulo de lixagem

Consultar aimagem [5].
6.3  Substituir a lixa

Consultar a imagem [6].
6.4 Substituir a base roldana

» Retirar a base roldana [7al.
= Aplicar a base roldana [7b].

@ Para

superficies asperas, utilize a base
roldana que vai junto LAS-H-ES,

- para superficies sensiveis a base
roldana LAS-W-ES com superficie
aderente de velcro e revestimento
antiaderente de veludo.

6.5 Substituir o revestimento antiaderente

Consultar a imagem [8].

O revestimento antiaderente GB-LAS-STF-ES/5
pode ser comprado posteriormente como
material de desgaste.

@ Ao lixar diferentes materiais, utilize um
revestimento antiaderente préprio por
material (p. ex., um revestimento antiade-
rente para superficies oleadas e um outro
revestimento antiaderente para superficie
pintadas). Isto evita erros no revestimento
de superficies.

7 Trabalhar com a ferramenta
elétrica

@ Durante os trabalhos, nunca pressione a
ferramenta elétrica com tanta forca que
impeca a rotacao do prato de lixar.

7.1 Posicao de trabalho da base roldana

Consultar aimagem [9]
7.2 Posicao de trabalho das maos

Ao trabalhar com uma mao, segure o aparelho
sempre na ferramenta elétrica [10-1]. Reco-
mendamos que a outra mao seja colocada
sobre o manipulo [10-2] ou sobre a base
roldana [10-3].
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8 Acessorios

Os nimeros de encomenda para acessorios e
ferramentas encontram-se no seu catalogo
Festool ou na Internet em www.festool.pt.

9 Meio ambiente

Nao deite a ferramenta no lixo domeés-

tico! Encaminhar as ferramentas, aces-

sorios e embalagens para reaproveita-
mento ecoldgico. Respeitar as normas nacio-
nais em vigor.

Apenas paises da UE: de acordo com a Diretiva
Europeia sobre residuos de equipamentos
elétricos e eletrdnicos e a sua transposicao
para a legislacao nacional, as ferramentas
elétricas usadas devem ser recolhidas separa-
damente e sujeitas a uma reciclagem que
proteja o meio ambiente.

Informacoes sobre REACh: www.festool.com/
reach



1 Simboluri

Avertisment privind un pericol general

Cititi instructiunile privind siguranta
din cadrul manualului de utilizare!

Nu eliminati aparatul impreuna cu
deseurile menajere.

Debitarea cu cablul de alimentare
electrica racordat

Recomandare, observatie

'O OB

Instructiuni de manipulare

2 Instructiuni privind siguranta

AVERTISMENT! Cititi toate instructiunile
privind siguranta si indicatiile. Nerespec-
tarea instructiunilor privind siguranta si indica-
tillor se poate solda cu electrocutari, incendii
si/sau raniri grave.
Pastrati toate instructiunile privind siguranta
si instructiunile in vederea consultarii ulte-
rioare.
Notiunea de ,.sculd electrica” utilizatd in cadrul
instructiunilor privind siguranta se refera la
sculele electrice actionate electric (cu cablu de
retea) sau la sculele electrice cu acumulatori
(fara cablu de reteal).
Respectati manualul de utilizare a sculei elec-
trice.

3  Utilizarea conform destinatiei

AH-ES-ETS/ETSC este destinat slefuirii
muchiilor in combinatie cu sculele electrice
ETS 125 REQ, ETSC 125 Li.

AH-ES-ETS/ETSC nu trebuie s3 fie utilizat in
combinatie cu sculele electrice ETS 125 EQ sau
orice slefuitor orbital RUTSCHER/slefuitor
Delta (DTS 400, RTS 400, DTSC 400, RTSC 400).

(i) Nu utilizati AH-ES-ETS/ETSC cu talpa de
slefuit ST-STF 125/8-M4-J SW. Dimen-
siunea mai mare a talpii de slefuit poate
determina coliziunea dintre materialul
abraziv si sabotul de protectie.

4 Componentele aparatului

[1-1]1 Reglarea modului de slefuire
[1-2] Maner

Roméana

[1-3]1 Buton rotativ pentru dispozitivul de

blocare a unghiurilor
[1-4]
[1-5]
[1-6]

Imaginile mentionate sunt prevazute la ince-
putul instructiunilor de functionare.

Indicator de unghiuri
Tasta pentru sabotul de protectie

Sabot de protectie

5 Montarea

5.1 AH-ES-ETS/ETSC Montarea la scula
electrica [2]

» Introduceti capacul carcasei [2-2] in cane-
lura de protectie [2-3] a sculei electrice.

= Asezati contrapiesa capacul carcasei [2-1].

~ Imbinati capacele carcasei cu cele 2 suru-
buri incluse si cu o cheie hexagonala tubu-
lara.

5.2 Calibrarea indicatoarelor de

unghiuri [3]
Aparatul are un indicator de unghiuri reglabil.
Dupa prima montare pe scula electrica, indica-
torul de unghiuri trebuie sa fie calibrat pe scula
electrica.

» Reglarea modului de slefuire pe ,Hard”
(consultati capitolul ).

» Desfiletati butonul rotativ pentru dispozi-
tivul de blocare a unghiurilor [3-31.

» Reglati unghiul la 90° cu un aparat de
masura.

= Strangeti butonul rotativ pentru dispozitivul
de blocare a unghiurilor.

» Desfiletati surubul de blocare pentru cali-
brarea unghiurilor [3-11.

» Deplasati indicatorul de unghiuri [3-2] pana
cand afisajul indica marcajul de 90°.

» Strangeti surubul de blocare pentru cali-
brarea unghiurilor.

6 Setari

/N /A\  AVERTISMENT

Pericol de ranire si de electrocutare

» Inainte de efectuarea de lucrari la masing,
scoateti Intotdeauna fisa de retea din priza
de alimentare electrica!

6.1 Reglarea modului de slefuire

Modul Hard [4al

in modul Hard (reglare pentru preslefuire]
muchia este slefuita conform unghiului reglat.
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Roméana

Modul Soft [4b]

in modul Soft (reglare pentru slefuirea inter-
mediara), AH-ES-ETS/ETSC se adapteaza exact
la suprafata existenta, astfel incat sa nu fie
rectificate vopseaua sau materialul de umplere.

6.2 Reglarea unghiului de slefuire

Consultati imaginea [5].
6.3 inlocuirea materialului abraziv

Consultati imaginea [6].
6.4 inlocuirea sabotului de protectie

= Scoateti sabotul de protectie [7al.
» Introduceti sabotul de protectie [7b].

(i) Pentrusuprafetele aspre

- utilizati sabotul de protectie LAS-H-ES
inclus,

- lar pentru suprafetele delicate utilizati
sabotul de protectie LAS-W-ES cu
suprafata de prindere cu scai si banda
de aliniere pe suprafata de alunecare,
din velur.

6.5 inlocuirea benzii de aliniere pe
suprafata de alunecare

Consultati imaginea [8].

Banda de aliniere pe suprafata de alunecare
GB-LAS-STF-ES/5 poate fi achizitionata ulterior
ca material consumabil.

@ La slefuirea diferitelor materiale, utilizati
cate o banda de aliniere pe suprafata de
alunecare pentru fiecare material (de
exemplu, o banda de aliniere pe suprafata
de alunecare pentru suprafete gresate si o
alta banda de aliniere pe suprafata de
alunecare pentru suprafete lacuite). Astfel
pot fi evitate deteriorarile stratului de
acoperire a suprafetei.

7  Lucrul cu scula electrica

O in timpul lucrului nu ap3sati scula elec-
trica astfel incat talpa de slefuit sa nu se
mai poata roti.

7.1 Pozitia de lucru a sabotului de protectie

Consultati imaginea [9]
7.2  Pozitia de lucru a mainilor

in timpul lucrului, tineti intotdeauna o mana
pe scula electrica [10-1]. Vd recomanddm s3
asezati cealalta mana pe maner [10-2] sau
peste sabotul de protectie [10-31.
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8 Accesorii

Codurile de comanda pentru accesorii si scule
pot fi consultate Tn catalogul Festool sau pe
internet, la adresa www.festool.ro.

9 Maediulinconjurator

Nu eliminati aparatul impreuna cu

deseurile menajere! Aparatele, acceso-

riile si ambalajele trebuie sa fie elimi-
nate ecologic pentru a putea fi reciclate.
Respectati dispozitiile nationale aflate in
vigoare.
Numai pentru UE: Conform directivei europene
privind aparatele electrice si electronice uzate
si transpunerea in legislatia nationala, sculele
electrice trebuie sa fie colectate separat si
depuse la centre de reciclare in conformitate cu
normele de mediu.

Informatii de REACh: www.festool.com/reach



CuMBObI

MpenynpexpeHue ob obuien onacHocTH

[MpoyTnTE pyKOBOACTBO MO 3KCMya-
TauuMu 1 yKasaHus no TexHuke besonac-
HocTu!

He BbibpacbiBanTe BMecTe € HbITOBbIMY
0TXOLaMM.

b @ B~

OTcoepgunHeHne ceTeBoro Kabeng

NHCTpyKLMS, pekoMeHaaumus

NHCTpyKuMA no ncnonb3oBaHMIo

© =10
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YKka3zaHus no TexHuke
6e3onacHOCTU

& OCTOPO)XHO! MpouTtute BCce yKaszaHusa no

TexHuKe 6esonacHoOCTU U
MHCTPYKUMK.HeTouyHOe cobniofeHmne ykasaHui
MOXET CTaTb NPUYMHOM yaapa 3NeKTpUYeCckmUM
TOKOM, Nnoxapa u/unm cepbE3HbiX TPaBM.

CoxpaHsfiiTe Bce YKa3aHUSA N0 TEXHUKe
6e30MacHOCTU U MHCTPYKLMUK ANA cnepylowero
nonb3oBaTens.

Micnonb3yeMblll B ykasaHMaX N0 TeXHUKE
6e30NacHOCTU TEPMUH «31EKTPOUHCTPYMEHT>
OTHOCWTCS K CETEBbIM 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTaM (c
ceTeBbIM kKabenem) 1 akkyMyNnATOPHbIM 3/1eK-
TponHcTpyMeHTaM (6e3 ceTeBoro kabens).

CobniopaiTe ykasaHusa pyKoBoACTBa No
3KcnayaTauum 3NeKTPOMHCTPYMEHTa.

3 NMpuMeHeHUe No Ha3HaYeHUIo

Mpucnocobnerne AH-ES-ETS/ETSC npenHas-
HayeHo ans WnndoBaHUA KPOMOK B KOMBU-

Hauuu c anekTponHcTpyMeHToM ETS 125 REQ,
ETSC 125 Li.

Mpucnocobnernne AH-ES-ETS/ETSC Henb3s
KOMBMHMPOBATb C 3/IEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTaMM
ETS 125 EQ v co BceMu wnnpmalumHkamm

Rutscher / penbTaBuaHbIMM WAKPMaLLMHKAMM
(DTS 400, RTS 400, DTSC 400, RTSC 400).

Pycckun

NHCTpYMeHT CKOHCTPYMpOBaH Ajisi npodeccmo-
HaNIbHOrO NMPUMEHEHWS.

@ He ncnonb3ynte npucnocobnerne AH-ES-
ETS/ETSC ¢ wnndosanbHoi Tapenkoi ST-
STF 125/8-M4-J SW. Bonbluas BeicoTa
3TOM WNNpTapenkn MoXeT CTaTb NPUYNHOW
coypapeHus wnndmatepmana ¢ NOLOLBON.

4 CocTaBHble YacTu

MHCTPYMEHTa

[1-1]1 HacTtpoiika pexuma wnndosaHus
[1-2] Pykoatka

[1-3]1 bBapawek-dukcatop yrna

[1-4] WupukaTtop yrna

[1-5] KHonka nogowBbl

[1-61 Mopowsa

|/|J'IJ'HOCTpaLI,I/II/I HaxXxoadaTCd B Ha4ane pyKOBO,EI,CTBa
no 3Kcr|nyaTau,vw|.
5 MoHTaX

5.1 AH-ES-ETS/ETSC MoHTaX Ha
3neKTpouHcTpyMeHTe [2]

= 3aseguTe getans [2-2] kopnyca 8 nas [2-3]
Ha NPOTEKTOpe 3IeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA.

» HacapguTte oTBeTHyto netans [2-1] kopnyca.

» CoennHute obe yactu Kopnyca 2 npunarae-
MbIMW BUHTaMM C MOMOLLbIO KJT04a-LIeCcTu-
rpaHHuMKa.

5.2 Kanubposka mHaukaTtopa yrna [3]

[NpucnocobneHne ocHaleHO perynnpyemMbim
nHankaTopoM yrna. lNocne nepBoro MoHTa)xa Ha
wnndmalwmnHke Heobxoanmo otTkanmbposatb
nog He€ NHAMKaTop yrna.

» YcTaHoBuTe pexxum wnmdposaHna «Hard»
(cM. paspen ).

= OcnabbTe 6apawek-pukcatop [3-3] yrna.

» HacTponte yron 90° c nomMoLbio n3mepu-
TENIbHOT0 NHCTPYMEHTa.

» 3ataHuTe bapawek-dukcaTtop yrna.

» OcnabbTe yctaHoBoYHbIN BUHT [3-1] kanu-
BpoBku yrna.

= CpaBuHbTe nHaukatop yrna [3-2] no otmeTkm
90°.

» 3aTaHUTe YCTaHOBOYHbIN BUHT KannbpoBku
yrna.
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Pycckun

6 Hactpoinku

/N /\ nPELYNPEXXOEHME

OnacHocTb TPpaBMUPOBaHU{, Nopa>keHune
ANNeKTpnyeCKuM TOKOM

» [lepen Havanom nbbix paboT Ha MalnHKe
BCerfa BblHMManTe BUAKY U3 po3eTku!

6.1 Hacrtpouka pexxuma wnudpoBaHua

PexxuM rpy6oro wnudposanusa Hard [4al

B pexwumMe Hard (HacTpoiika ang npegsaputenb-
Horo wnndosaHua) KpoMka WnndyeTca nog
33aHHbIM Yr0M.

Llaaswmii pe>xum Soft [4b]

B pexxume Soft (HacTpoiika Ha MpoMexyTouHoe
wnudosaHue) npucnocobnerne AH-ES-ETS/
ETSC TouHo noacTtpamsaeTcsa nog obpabaTtei-

BaeMylo NOBEPXHOCTb 1 He npownndoBbiBaeT
HackBo3b JIKI nnn noposanonHutens.

6.2 Hacrpoiika yrna wnudpoBaHus

Cwm. puc. [5].
6.3 CwmeHa wnudoBanbHoOro Matepuana

Cwm. puc. [6].
6.4 CMeHa nopgoLuBbl

» CHumuTe nogowsy [7al.
= BcrasbTe nogowsy [7b].

@ [na obpaboTku rpybbix noBepxHOCTEN
- MCNONb3yWTe Npuaraemyo NogoLBy
LAS-H-ES,
- [JAS YyBCTBUTEJIbHbIX NOBEPXHOCTEN —
nogowsy LAS-W-ES Ha nunyuke ¢
BEIIOPOBOMA aHTUPPUKLNOHHOWN NIEHTOMN.

6.5 CMeHa aHTUPPUKLMOHHON NEHTHI

Cw. puc. [8].

AnTndpukumnoHHas neHta GB-LAS-STF-ES/5
SBNISIETCH PACXOLHbIM MaTepunasnoMm.

(i) Mpu obpaboTke pasHbix NoBepxHoCTE
(HanprMMep NPONUTAHHbLIX MaciOM MW
oKpalleHHbIX) UCNonb3yinTe pasHblie aHTK-
GPUKLMOHHbIE NeHTbl. ITa Mepa NoMoXeT
NpefoTBPaATUTL MOBPEXAEHME NOKPbITHS.

7 Pab6oTa c
3N1eKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM

(i) B npouecce paboTbl He npuknaabiBaiTe K
MalLUHKe Takoe ycuaume, npu KoTopom
wnndTapeska nepecTaét BpaLLlaThCs.
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7.1 Pabouyee nono>xeHue noaoLBbI

Cwm. puc. [9]
7.2 NMono)eHue pyK B npouecce paboTbl

B npouecce paboTbl Kpenko yaep>xusaurte
ofHOW pyKoW aneKkTpouHcTpyMeHT [10-1].
LOpyroi pykoit nepxute pykoatky [10-2]1 van
nomowsy [10-3].

8 OcHacTKa

Homepa npuvHagnexHoCcTen N MHCTPYMEHTOB A9
3aKa3sa HaxogaTtcqa B kKaTanore Festool nnu Ha
Beb-cante www.festool.ru.

9 OxpaHa oKpy)XawLieun cpeabl

He BbibpacbiBaTe MHCTPYMEHT BMecTe ¢

6biToBbIMM OTX0AaMKU! ObecneubTe

aKosiormyeckn besonacHym yTunmnsaumo
WHCTPYMEHTOB, 0CHaCTKK 1 ynakoBku. Cobnto-
LalTe OeACTBYOLME HALMOHAbHbIE Npeanu-
caHua.

Tonbko ansa ctpaH EC: cornacHo gupektnee EC
06 0TX04ax 3N1eKTPUYECKOro U 31eKTPOHHOM0
obopynoBaHus, a Tak)Ke rapMOHU3NPOBAHHbIM
HaLMOHaNbHbIM CTaHAAPTaM OTCAY>XMBLLME CBOK
CPOK 3N1EKTPOUHCTPYMEHTbI LOMKHbI YTUAN3NPO-
BaTbCS Pa3fefibHO U HanNpaBAAaTbCSA Ha 3KONOMn-
yeckun besonacHyt nepepaboTky.

NHdopmMmaumsa no pupektuee REACh:
www.festool.com/reach



Symboly

Varovanie pred vseobecnym nebezpe-
censtvom

Precitajte si navod na obsluhu, bezpec-
nostné upozornenia!

Nevyhadzujte do domového odpadu.

Odpojenie sietového kabla

Tip, upozornenie

'O AB

InStrukcie

2 Bezpecnostné upozornenia

VAROVANIE! Precitajte si vsetky bezpec-
nostné upozornenia a pokyny. Nedodr-
Zanie bezpecnostnych upozorneni a pokynov
moze zapricinit Uraz elektrickym pradom,
poziar a/alebo tazké zranenia.
Odlozte si vSetky bezpecnostné upozornenia
a pokyny, aby ste ich mohli aj v buducnosti
pouzit.
V bezpecnostnych pokynoch pouzity pojem
.elektrické naradie” sa vztahuje na elektrické
naradia napajané zo siete (so sietovym kablom)
a elektrické naradia prevadzkované s akumula-
torom (bez sietového kabla).

Dodrziavajte navod na pouzivanie elektrického
naradia.

3 Zamyslané pouzitie

Naradie AH-ES-ETS/ETSC je urcené na
bridsenie hran v spojeni s elektrickym naradim
ETS 125 REQ, ETSC 125 Li.

AH-ES-ETS/ETSC sa nesmie pouzivat v spojeni
s elektrickym naradim ETS 125 EQ alebo akymi-

kolvek vibraénymi briskami/delta-briskami
(DTS 400, RTS 400, DTSC 400, RTSC 400).

@ AH-ES-ETS/ETSC nepouZivajte s brdsnym
tanierom ST-STF 125/8-M4-J SW. Vacsia
konstrukcna velkost brdsneho taniera
moze sposobit koliziu brisneho taniera so
spodnou podlozkou (klznou patkoul).

4  Prvky naradia

[1-1] ReZim brusenia - nastavenie
[1-2]1 Uchopova &ast
[1-3]1 Otocny gombik na aretaciu uholnika

Slovensky

[1-4]
[1-5]1 Tlacidlo klznej patky
[1-6] Spodna podlozka (klzna p&tkal)

Ukazovatel uhla

Uvedené obrazky sa nachadzaju na zaciatku
navodu na pouzivanie.

5 Montaz

5.1 AH-ES-ETS/ETSC namontované na
elektrickom naradi [2]

= Cast krytu [2-2] zavedte do drazky protek-
tora [2-3] elektrického naradia.

= Nasadte protilahlu ¢ast krytu [2-11.

» Spojte Casti krytu 2 prilozenymi skrutkami a
imbusovym skrutkovacom.

5.2 Kalibracia ukazovatela uhla [3]

Naradie ma nastavitelny ukazovatel uhla. Po

prvej montazi na vase elektrické naradie sa

musi ukazovatel uhla kalibrovat na vase elek-
trické naradie.

= Nastavte rezim brusenia na ,,Hard" (pozri
kapitolu 6.1 ).

» Uvolnite aretaciu uholnika [3-3].

Meracim pristrojom nastavte uhol na 90°.

» Otocny gombik na aretaciu uholnika utiah-
nite.

» Uvolnite nastavovaciu skrutku na kalibraciu
uholnika [3-1].

= Ukazovatel uhla [3-2] posunte tak, aby
ukazoval na znacku 90°.

» Utiahnite nastavovaciu skrutku na kali-
braciu uholnika.

y

6 Nastavenia

/N /N VAROVANIE

Nebezpecenstvo poranenia, Uraz elek-

trickym pradom

» Pred vSetkymi pracami na zariadeni vytiah-
nite zastrcku zo zasuvkového modulu!

6.1 Nastavenie rezimu brusenia

ReZim Hard [4a]

V rezime Hard (nastavenie pre predbrusenie) sa
brdsi hrana podla nastaveného uhla.

Rezim Soft [4b]

V rezime Soft (nastavenie pre medzioperacné

brusenie) sa AH-ES-ETS/ETSC presne prispo-
sobi danému povrchu tak, aby sa neprebrusil

lak alebo plnivo.
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Slovensky

6.2 Nastavenia uhla brusenia transpozicii do narodného prava sa musi odpad
Pozri obrazok [5]. z elektrickych zariadeni zbierat separovane
6.3 Vymena brusiva a odovzdat na recyklaciu.

P.ozri obrazok [6] Informacie o REACH: www.festool.com/reach

6.4 Vymena spodnej podlozky (klznej patky)

= Odoberte spodnu podlozku (klznu patku)
[7al.
= Zalozte spodnt podlozku (klznd patku) [7b].

(i) Nadrsné povrchy pouzite
- priloZzend spodnu podlozku (klznd
patku) LAS-H-ES,
- nacitlivé povrchy spodnu podlozku
(klznl patku) LAS-W-ES so suchym
zipsom a velurovy klzny potah.

6.5 Vymena klzného potahu
Pozri obrazok [8].

Klzny potah GB-LAS-STF-ES/5 sa da dokupit
ako spotrebny material.

Pri bruseni roznych materialov pouzite na
kazdy material vlastny klzny potah (napr.
jeden klzny potah na naolejované povrchy
a dalsi potah na lakované povrchy). Zabra-
nite tym chybam na povrchoch.

7 Praca s elektrickym naradim

Pri praci nikdy netlacte na elektrické
naradie do takej miery, aby brdsny tanier
nemohol rotovat.

7.1  Pracovna pozicia spodnej podlozky
(klznej patky)
Pozri obrazok [9]

7.2 Pracovna pozicia ruk

Pri praci drzte vzdy jednou rukou elektrické
naradie [10-1]. Druhd ruku odporGéame polozit
na Uchopovt ¢ast [10-2] alebo na spodnu
podloZzku (klznu patku) [10-3].

8 Prislusenstvo

Objednavacie Cisla pre prislusenstvo a naradie
najdete vo vasom kataldgu Festool alebo na
internete na www.festool.sk.

9  Zivotné prostredie

Naradie nevyhadzujte do domaceho
odpadu! Naradie, prislusenstvo a obaly
sa odovzdajte na ekologicku recyklaciu.

DodrzZiavajte platné narodné predpisy.

Len EU: Podla eurdpskej smernice o odpade

z elektrickych a elektronickych zariadeni a jej
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1 Simboli

Opozorilo za splosno nevarnost

Preberite varnostna opozorila in navo-
dila za uporabo!

Ne mecite v gospodinjske odpadke.

Odklop elektricnega kabla

Napotek, nasvet

OB

Navodila

2 Varnostna opozorila

OPOZORILO! Preberite vse varnostna
opozorila in navodila.Ce varnostnih
opozoril in navodil ne upostevate, lahko pride
do elektri¢nega udara, pozara in/ali tezkih
telesnih poskodb.
Vsa varnostna opozorila in navodila shranite
za prihodnjo uporabo.
Pojem ,.elektri¢no orodje”, ki je uporabljen v
varnostnih navodilih, se nanasa na elektricna
orodja z napajanjem iz elektricnega omrezja (z
elektri¢nim kablom) in na elektri¢na orodja z
napajanjem z akumulatorskimi baterijami (brez
elektri¢nega kabla).
Upostevajte navodila za uporabo elektricnega
orodja.

3 Namenska uporaba

|zdelek AH-ES-ETS/ETSC je namenjen brusenju
robov v povezavi z orodjema ETS 125 REQ,
ETSC 125 Li.

AH-ES-ETS/ETSC ni dovoljeno uporabljati v
povezavi z elektri¢nimi orodji ETS 125 EQ ali
brusilniki/deltastimi brusilniki (DTS 400,

RTS 400, DTSC 400, RTSC 400).

(i) AH-ES-ETS/ETSC ne uporabljajte z
brusilnim kroznikom ST-STF 125/8-Mé4-
J SW. Vecja dimenzija brusilnega kroznika
lahko povzroci stik brusilnega sredstva z
drsno peto.

4 Elementi orodja

[1-11 Nastavitev nacina bruSenja
[1-2] Rocaj
[1-31  Vrtljivi gumb za fiksiranje kota

Slovenscina

[1-4] Prikaz kota
[1-5] Tipka na drsni peti
[1-6] Drsna peta

Imenovane slike so v nemskih navodilih za
uporabo.
5 Montaza

5.1 AH-ES-ETS/ETSC, namestitev na
elektricno orodje [2]

= Vstavite ohisje [2-2] v utor robne
zascite [2-3] elektri¢nega orodja.

= Namestite drugi del ohisja [2-1].

» Oba dela ohisja pritrdite s priloZenima vija-
koma in imbus kljucem.

5.2 Umerjanje prikaza kota [3]

Orodje je opremljeno z nastavljivim prikazom
kota. Po namestitvi na vase elektricno orodje je
treba prikaz kota umeriti v skladu z vasim elek-
tricnim orodjem.

= Nacin brusenja nastavite na ,,Hard" (glejte
poglavje ).

» Sprostite vrtljivigumb za fiksiranje
kota [3-3].

» Z merilno pripravo nastavite kot na 90°.

» Zategnite vrtljivi gumb za fiksiranje kota.

» Odvijte nastavitveni vijak za umerjanje
kota [3-1].

= Prikaz kota [3-2] premaknite, da bo kazal
na oznako 90°.

» Zategnite nastavitveni vijak za umerjanje
kota.

6 Nastavitve

/N /N OPOZORILO

Nevarnost poskodb in elektricnega udara

» Preden se lotite kakrsnih koli del na
orodju, izvlecite vtic iz vticnice!

6.1 Nastavitev nacina brusenja

Nacin Hard [4al

V nacinu Hard (nastavitev za predhodno grobo
brusenje) brudenje roba poteka pod nastav-
ljenim kotom.

Nacin Soft [4b]

V nacinu Soft (nastavitev za brusenje po nanosu
premaza) se AH-ES-ETS/ETSC natancno prilega
povrsini, da z bruSenjem ne odstranite laka ali
temeljnega premaza.
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Slovenscina

6.2 Nastavitev kota brusenja

Glejte sliko [5].
6.3 Zamenjava brusilnega sredstva

Glejte sliko [6].
6.4 Zamenjava drsne pete

= Odstranite drsno peto [7al.
= Namestite drsno peto [7b].

Za
@ - grobe povrsine uporabljajte priloZzeno
drsno peto LAS-H-ES,
- obcutljive povrsine uporabljajte drsno
peto LAS-W-ES s sprijemalom na jezka
in drsno oblogo iz velurja.

6.5 Zamenjava drsne obloge

Glejte sliko [8].

Drsno oblogo GB-LAS-STF-ES/5 je mogoce
narociti kot potrosni material.

@ Pri brusenju razlicnih materialov vedno
uporabljajte lo¢eno drsno oblogo (npr.
drsno oblogo za naoljene povrsine in drugo
drsno oblogo za lakirane povrsine). Tako
boste preprecili napake v povrsinski struk-
turi.

7 Delo z elektricnim orodjem

@ Med delom z elektri¢nim orodjem nanj
nikoli ne pritiskajte tako mocno, da se
brusni kroznik ne bi ve¢ mogel vrteti.

7.1 Delovni polozaj drsne pete

Glejte sliko [9]
7.2 Polozaj rok med delom

Med delom z eno roko vedno drzite elektricno
orodje [10-1]. Priporo¢amo, da z drugo roko
drzite rocaj [10-2] ali drsno peto [10-31.

8 Pribor

Kataloske stevilke pribora in orodij lahko
najdete v svojem katalogu Festool ali na spletni
strani www.festool.de.

9 Okolje

Orodja ne mecite med gospodinjske
odpadke! Orodje, pribor in embalazo
oddajte v okolju prijazno recikliranje.
Upostevajte veljavne drzavne predpise.
Samo za EU: V skladu z evropsko direktivo o
odsluzenih elektri¢nih in elektronskih napravah
in v skladu z drzavnimi predpisi je treba odslu-
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zeno elektricno orodje zbirati loceno in ga
oddati v postopek okolju prijazne reciklaze.

Informacije REACh: www.festool.com/reach



1 Simboli

Upozorenje na opstu opasnost

Uputstvo za upotrebu, procitajte sigur-
nosne napomene!

Ne bacajte u kuéni otpad.

Razdvajanje napojnog kabla

Savet, napomena

OB

Uputstvo za rukovanje

2 Sigurnosne napomene

UPOZORENJE! Procitajte sve sigurnosne
napomene i uputstva. Propusti do kojih
moze doci usled nepridrzavanja sigurnosnih
napomena i uputstava mogu uzrokovati elek-
tri¢ni udar, poZar i/ili teSke povrede.
Cuvajte sve sigurnosne napomene i uputstva
za buduce korisc¢enje.
Termin ,Elektricni alat” koji je koris¢en u sigur-
nosnim napomenama odnosi se na elektricne
alate sa mreznim napajanjem (sa kablom za
napajanje) i elektri¢ne alate na baterijski pogon
(bez kabla za napajanje).
Obratite paznju na uputstvo za rukovanje elek-
tricnim alatom.

3 Namenska upotreba

AH-ES-ETS/ETSC je namenjen za brusenje ivica
u kombinaciji sa elektricnim

alatima ETS 125 REQ, ETSC 125 Li.
AH-ES-ETS/ETSC ne sme da se koristi u kombi-
naciji sa elektricnim alatima ETS 125 EQ ili bilo
kojim klizacima / delta-brusilicom (DTS 400,
RTS 400, DTSC 400, RTSC 400).

(i) Nemojte koristiti AH-ES-ETS/ETSC sa
brusnim tanjirom ST-STF 125/8-M4-J SW.
Veca konstrukciona velicina tanjira za
brusenje moze da dovede do sudaranja
sredstva za brusenje sa podlogom za
kretanja.

4 Elementi uredaja

[1-11 PodesSavanje rezima brusenja
[1-2] Deo za hvatanje
[1-31 Obrtno dugme za blokadu ugla

Srpski

[1-4]1 Prikaz ugla
[1-5] Taster podloge za kretanje
[1-6] Otvor za kretanje

Navedene ilustracije se nalaze na pocetku
uputstva za upotrebu.
5 Montaza

5.1 AH-ES-ETS/ETSC montirati na
elektricnom alatu [2]

» Omotac kucista [2-2] uvesti u zastitni
Zleb [2-3] elektri¢nog alata.

» Postavite kontraelement na omot
kucista [2-1].

» Omotac kucista povezite pomocu 2 prilo-
Zena zavrtnja i Sestougaonog kljuca.

5.2 Kalibracija prikaza ugla [3]

Uredaj ima podesivi prikaz ugla. Nakon prve
montaZe na elektricni alat mora se kalibrisati
prikaz ugla na vasem elektricnom alatu.

= ReZim brusenja podesite na ,Hard" (vidi
poglavlje ).

» Otpustite obrtno dugme za blokadu
ugla [3-3].

» Pomodéu mernog alata podesite ugao na 90°.

» Pritegnite obrtno dugme za blokadu ugla.

» Otpustite zavrtanj za fiksiranje kalibracije
ugla [3-1].

= Pomerajte pokaziva¢ ugla [3-2], sve dok
prikaz ne pokazuje oznaku 90°.

» Pritegnite zavrtanj za fiksiranje kalibracije
ugla.

6 Podesavanja

/N /\  UPOZORENJE

Opasnost od povredivanja, strujni udar

» Pre svih radova na masini izvucite utikac iz
utic¢nice!

6.1 Podesavanja rezima brusenja

Hard rezim [4al

U Hard rezimu (podeSavanje za predbrusenje)
se ivica brusi pod podeSenim uglom.

Soft rezim [4b]

U Soft rezimu (podesavanje za medubru-

Senje) AH-ES-ETS/ETSC se precizno podeSava
postojecom povrsinom, tako da se ne brusi kroz
lak ili punjenje.

6.2 Podesavanje ugla brusenja

Vidi sliku [5].
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Srpski

6.3 Promena brusnog sredstva

Vidi sliku [6].
6.4 Zamena podloge za kretanje

= Skinite podlogu za kretanje [7al.
= Postavite podlogu za kretanje [7b].

@ Koristite za

hrapave povrsine prilozenu podlogu za
kretanje LAS-H-ES,

- osetljive povrsine podloge za kretanja
LAS-W-ES sa Cicak-trakom i velurskom
kliznom oblogom.

6.5 Zamena klizne obloge

Vidi sliku [8].
Klizna obloga GB-LAS-STF-ES/5 moze da se
dokupi kao potrosni materijal.

@ Prilikom brusena razlicitih materijala kori-
stite posebnu kliznu oblogu u zavisnosti od
materijala (npr. kliznu oblogu za nauljene
povrsine i jos jednu kliznu oblogu za laki-
rane povrsine). Tako se izbegava greska na
premazu za povrsine.

7 Rad sa elektricnim alatom

(i) Prilikom radova elektri¢ni alat ¢vrsto priti-
snite tako da brusni tanjir viSe ne moze da
se okrece.

7.1 Radni polozaj podloge za kretanje

vidi sliku [9]
7.2 Radni polozaj za ruke

Prilikom rada uredaj uvek drzite jednom
rukom na elektricnom alatu [10-1]. Preporu-
cujemo da drugu ruku postavite na delu za
hvatanje [10-2] ili preko podloge za

kretanje [10-3].

8 Pribor

Brojeve za porucivanje pribora i alata pronaci
¢ete u nasem Festool katalogu ili na internetu
na www.festool.de.

9  Zivotna sredina

Ne bacajte uredaj u kucni otpad!
Uredaje, opremu i ambalazu reciklirati
na ekoloski prihvatljiv nacin. Osigurajte
usaglasenost sa vaze¢im nacionalnim
propisima.
Samo EU: U skladu sa Direktivom EU o
odlaganju elektricne i elektronske opreme i
njenoj implementaciji u nacionalnom zakono-
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davstvu, propisano je da se elektronska oprema
mora posebno prikupljati i reciklirati na
ekoloski prihvatljiv nacin.

Informacije o REACh: www.festool.com/reach



1 Symboler

& Varning for allman risk

Las bruksanvisningen och sakerhets-
anvisningarna!

E Kasta den inte i hushallssoporna.

<F3> Dra ur nitkabeln

@ Tips, information

= Bruksanvisning

2 Sadkerhetsanvisningar

VARNING! Las alla sakerhetsanvisningar
och andra anvisningar. Foljs inte saker-
hetsanvisningarna och andra anvisningar kan
det leda till elstotar, brand och/eller allvarliga
personskador.
Spara alla sakerhetsanvisningar och andra
anvisningar for framtida bruk.
Med begreppet "Elverktyg” som anvands i
sakerhetsanvisningarna menas natdrivna
elverktyg (med natkabel) och batteridrivna
elverktyg (utan natkabel).

Observera elverktygets bruksanvisning.

3 Avsedd anvandning

AH-ES-ETS/ETSC ar avsedd for kantslipning i
kombination med elverktygen ETS 125 REQ,
ETSC 125 Li.

AH-ES-ETS/ETSC far inte anvandas i kombina-
tion med elverktygen ETS 125 EQ eller nagon
planslip/deltaslip (DTS 400, RTS 400, DTSC 400,
RTSC 400).

(i) Anvand inte AH-ES-ETS/ETSC tillsammans
med slipplattan ST-STF 125/8-M4-J SW.
Den hogre slipplattan kan leda till att slip-
medlet kolliderar med glidsulan.

4  Delar

[1-1] Installning av sliplaget
[1-2] Handtagsdel

[1-31] Vred for vinkelsparr
[1-4] Vinkelskala

[1-5] Knapp for glidsula
[1-6] Glidsula

Svenska
De angivna bilderna finns i borjan av bruksan-
visningen.
5 Montage

5.1 AH-ES-ETS/ETSC montera pa
elverktyget [2]

= Forin kapan [2-2] i slitsen [2-3] pa elverk-
tyget.

= Satt fast kapans motstycke [2-1].

= Satt ihop de bada kaporna med de 2 bifo-
gade skruvarna och en insexnyckel.

5.2 Kalibrera vinkelskalan [3]

Verktyget har en installbar vinkelskala. Efter att
vinkelskalan monterats férsta gangen pa ditt
elverktyg maste den kalibreras.

= Stallin slipléaget pd "Hard" (se kapitel ).

= Lossa vinkelsparren [3-3].

= Stallin vinkeln pa 90° med hjalp av ett
matverktyg.

= Dra at vinkelspérren.

= Lossa lasskruven for vinkelkalibrer-
ingen [3-1].

= Flytta vinkelskalan [3-2], tills den pekar
mot 90°-markeringen.

» Dra at l[dsskruven for vinkelkalibreringen.

6 Installningar

AV VARNING!

Risk for personskador, elstotar

» Dra alltid ut natkontakten ur eluttaget fore
alla arbeten pa maskinen!

6.1 Stallain sliplaget

Hard-lige [4a]

| Hard-laget (installning for grovslipning) slipas
kanten efter den installda vinkeln.

Soft-lige [4b]

| Soft-laget (installning for mellanslipning)
anpassar sig AH-ES-ETS/ETSC exakt efter
arbetsytan, sa att lack eller filler inte kan slipas
igenom.

6.2 Stallain slipvinkeln

Se bild [5].

6.3 Byta slipmaterial

Se bild [6].

6.4 Bytaglidsula

= Taavglidsulan [7al.
= Satt glidsulan pé plats [7b].
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Svenska

(i) For
- obehandlade ytor anvander man den

bifogade glidsulan LAS-H-ES,

- och for mtaliga ytor anvédnder man
glidsulan LAS-W-ES med kardborrfaste
och glidbelaggning av velour.

6.5 Bytaglidbelaggning

Se bild [8].
Glidbeldggningen GB-LAS-STF-ES/5 finns att
kopa extra som forbrukningsmaterial.

@ Vid slipning av olika material ska du
anvanda motsvarande glidbelaggning
(exempelvis en glidbelaggning for inoljade
ytor och en annan for lackerade ytor). P&
sa vis undviker man att det blir fel med
ytbelaggningen.

7 Arbeta med elverktyg

@ Nar man arbetar med elverktyget far man
aldrig trycka sa hart att slipplattan inte
kan rotera.

7.1 Glidsulans arbetslage

Se bild [9]
7.2 Handernas arbetsstallning

Hall alltid ena handen pa elverktyget [10-1]
medan du arbetar. Ligg den andra handen pa
handtagsdelen [10-2] eller ovanfor glid-
sulan [10-3].

8 Tillbehor

Bestallningsnumren for tillbehor och verktyg
hittar du i din Festool-katalog eller pa internet
under www.festool.se.

9  Miljs
Sliang inte maskinen i hushallssoporna!
Se till att verktyg, tillbehor och forpack-
ningar lamnas till miljévénlig atervin-
ning. Folj den nationella foreskrifterna.
Endast EU: Enligt EU-direktivet om uttjant el-
och elektronikutrustning och omsattning till
nationell lagstiftning maste forbrukade
elverktyg kallsorteras och atervinnas pa ett
miljovanligt satt.
Information om REACh: www.festool.com/
reach
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1 Semboller

Genel tehlike ikazi

Kullanim kilavuzunu ve glvenlik uyari-
larini okuyun!

Evsel atiklar icine atmayin.

Sebeke baglanti kablosunu ayirma

Ipucu, uyari

OB

Kullanim talimati

2  Givenlik uyarilari

IKAZ! Tiim giivenlik uyarilarini ve tali-
matlari okuyun. is giivenligine ve talimat-
lara uyulmamasi durumunda elektrik carpmasi,
yangin ve/veya agir yaralanmalar meydana
gelebilir.
Gelecekte de kullanmak icin tim guvenlik
uyarilarini ve talimatlari saklayin.
Guvenlik uyarilarinda belirtilen "Elektrikli el
aleti” terimi, elektrik sebekesi tizerinden (elek-
trik kablosu ile) calistirilan elektrikli el aletle-
rini veya akili elektrikli el aletlerini (kablosuz)
ifade eder.
Elektrikli el aletinin kullanim kilavuzundaki
bilgileri dikkate alin.

3 Amacina uygun kullanim

AH-ES-ETS/ETSC, elektrikli el aletleri

ETS 125 REQ, ETSC 125 Li ile birlikte kenarlari
zimparalama icin tasarlanmistir.
AH-ES-ETS/ETSC, ETS 125 EQ elektrikli el alet-
leriyle veya Rutscher (titresimli zimpara) /
ucgen zimparayla birlikte kullanilamaz

(DTS 400, RTS 400, DTSC 400, RTSC 400).

(i) AH-ES-ETS/ETSC, zimpara basligi ST-
STF 125/8-M4-J SW ile kullanilmamalidir.
Zimpara basliginin daha yuksek olmasi
zimpara malzemesinin tabanla carpisma-
sina neden olabilir.

4 Cihaz elemanlari

[1-1] Zimparalama modu ayarl
[1-2] Kavrama parcasi
[1-31] Aci kilitleme diigmesi

Tirkce

[1-4] Aci gostergesi
[1-5] Taban tusu
[1-6] Taban

Belirtilen sekiller Almanca kullanim kilavuzu
icinde mevcuttur.

5 Montaj

5.1 AH-ES-ETS/ETSC elektrikli el aletine
monte edilmelidir [2]

= Govde kabi [2-2] elektrikli el aletinin koru-
yucu oluguna [2-3] itilmelidir.

= Govde kabinin karsi parcasi [2-1] takilma-
Lidir.

» (Govde kaplari birlikte teslim edilen 2 civata
ve bir alyan anahtarla baglanmalidir.

5.2 Acigostergesi kalibrasyonu [3]

Cihaz ayarlanabilir bir aci gostergesine sahiptir.

Elektrikli el aletinize ilk montajdan sonra aci

gostergesi elektrikli el aletinize kalibre edilme-

lidir.

» Zimpara modu “"Hard" olarak ayarlanmalidir
(bkz. B&lim ).

= Aci kilitleme digmesi [3-3] serbest birakil-
malidir.

» Bir olcim aletiyle aci 90°'ye ayarlanmalidir.

» Aci kilitteme digmesi sikilmalidir.

= Aci kalibrasyonu sabitleme civatasi [3-1]
sokulmelidir.

= Aci gostergesi [3-2] kaydirilarak goster-
genin 90° isaretlemesini gostermesi
saglanmalidir.

» Aci kalibrasyonu sabitleme civatasi sikilma-
Lidir.

6 Ayarlar

/N /AN UYARI

Yaralanma tehlikesi, elektrik carpmasi

» Makinedeki tim calismalardan once
mutlaka elektrik fisini prizden cekin!

6.1 Zimparalama modu ayari

Hard modu [4a]

Hard modunda (kaba zimparalama ayari) kenar
uygun aciyla zimparalanir.

Soft modu [4b]

Soft modunda (ara zimparalama ayari) AH-ES-
ETS/ETSC kendini mevcut yilizeye gore ayarlar
boylece boya veya dolgu zimparalanmaz.
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Tirkce

6.2 Zimpara acisinin ayarlanmasi

Bkz. Resim [5].

6.3 Zimparalama malzemesinin
degistirilmesi

Bkz. Resim [6].
6.4 Tabanin degistirilmesi

= Taban cikarilmalidir [7al.
» Taban takilmalidir [7b].

(i) Suna dikkat edilmelidir:

- Kaba yizeylericin birlikte teslim edilen

taban LAS-H-ES,

- hassas yuzeyler icin cirt cirtli tutturma
ylzey ve velur kayar kaplama ile taban
LAS-W-ES kullanilmalidir.

6.5 Kayar kaplamanin degistirilmesi

Bkz. Resim [8.

Kayar kaplama GB-LAS-STF-ES/5 sarf malze-
mesi olarak sonradan satin alinabilir.

@ Farkli malzemeleri zimparalama sirasinda
her malzeme icin uygun bir kayar kaplama
kullanin (6rn. yagli yizeyler icin bir kayar
kaplama, boyali yuzeyler icin baska bir
kayar kaplama). Boylece yiizey kaplamala-
rinda hata olusumu onlenir.

7  Elektrikli el aleti ile calisma

@ Calisma sirasinda elektrikli el aleti,
zimpara basliginin donmesine engel
olacak kadar yuk uygulanmamalidir.

7.1 Taban calisma pozisyonu

bkz. Resim [9]
7.2  Eller calisma pozisyonu

Aletle calisirken her zaman bir elinizle elek-
trikli el aletini tutun [10-1]. Diger elinizi ise
kavrama parcasina [10-2] veya tabanin [10-3]
uzerine koymaniz onerilir.

8 Aksesuar

Aksesuarlar ve aletlerin siparis numaralarini
Festool Katalogunuzda veya su internet adre-
sinde bulabilirsiniz www.festool.com.

9 Cevre

Aleti evsel atiklar icine atmayin!
Cihazlar, aksesuarlar ve ambalajlar

cevreye zarar vermeyecek bicimde
yeniden degerlendirmeye tabi tutulmalidir.
Gecerli ulusal dizenlemelere uyun.
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Sadece AB: Ulusal hukukun bir parcasi olan
elektrikli ve elektronik eski aletler ve donisim
hakkindaki Avrupa Direktifi uyarinca, kulla-
nilmis elektrikli el aletleri ayri olarak toplanir
ve cevreye zarar vermeyecek bicimde yeniden
degerlendirmeye tabi tutulur.

REACh hakkindaki bilgiler:
www.festool.com.tr//sirket/standart-festool/
cevre/yasal-cerceveler
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